Jiho&eska univerzita vCeskych Budjovicich
Pedagogické fakulta
Katedra anglistiky

Diplomova prace

THE ANALYSIS OF GENDER MARKERS
IN ANIMALS BASED ON THE
NON-FICTION AND CHILDREN'S
LITERATURE

Anna Lunackova
1. raénik
Ugitelstvi anglického agmeckého jazyka pro 2. Stupg&S

vedouci diplomoveé prace
Mgr. Ludmila Zemkova, Ph.D

Ceské Budjovice
2011



Prohlaseni:
ProhlaSuji, Ze svoji diplomovou praci jsem vypragiav samostatn
pouze s pouzitim pramé&na literatury uvedenych v seznamu citované

a pouzité literatury.

Prohlasuji, Ze v souladu s § 47b zakén&11/1998 Sb. v platném am
souhlasim se zvejrénim své diplomové prace, a to v nezkracené pddob
elektronickou cestou ve ¥gné pristupnécasti databaze STAG provozované
Jihaseskou univerzitou €eskych Budjovicich na jejich internetovych
strankach, a to se zachovanim mého autorského prégavzdanému textu
této kvalifikatni prace.

Souhlasim déle s tim, aby toutéz elektronickouotebyly v souladu

s uvedenym ustanovenim zakand 11/1998 Sh. zvejnény posudky Skolitele
a oponent prace i zaznam o fiochu a vysledku obhajoby kvalifikai prace.
RovnéZ souhlasim s porovnanim textu mé kvalifikeprace s databazi
kvalifika¢nich praci Theses.cz provozovanou Narodnim registre

vysokoskolskych kvalifikénich praci a systémem na odhalovani pléagiat

V Ceskych Budjovicich e
30. 4. 2011 Anna li&ckova



Touto cestou bych cti podtkovat Mgr. Ludmile Zemkové, Ph.D, ktera byla
vedouci diplomové prace, za jeji cenné radipgminky a ochotu vzdy

konzultovat problémy tykajici se této prace.



Anotace

Tato diplomova prace pojednava o problematice rodnglickém
jazyce. Je zadtena na rod zvat predevsSim v #tskeé literatiie. Cilem mé
diplomové prace je prozkoumat tuto problematikinledem na praxi, tedy se
zaneienim nateské a anglickédebnice anglického jazyka. Svoji praci jsem
rozctlila na 6¢asti. Ve své teoretick&@sti se zabyvam zastoupenim
problematiky rodu v gramatika@eskych i anglickych autér Pokusila jsem
se zachytit, jak kvalitha jakym zfisobem je tato problematika v gramatikach
zastoupena. K vytweni praktick&ésti jsem pouzila vyzkumnou metodu

dotazniku. Dotaznik shdve ¢asti a byl uéen zakm 2. stupg zakladnich Skol.

Abstract

My final thesis is an analysis of gender markaranimals which is based
on non-fiction and children’s literature. The aiffrtloe thesis is to analyze the
issues connected with gender and animal nounse thi@ided it into 6 parts.
| have focused on textbooks because | wanted tw kroov the category of
gender was explained in them and whether gendemeasioned at all.
| have also concentrated on English and Czech gearbooks and focused on
the category of gender. | have made a brief suovelyow this issue is stated in
them. | dealt with the category of gender by thip loé a questionnaire.

The questionnaire consisted of two parts. | handedjuestionnaires out

to the pupils.



Content

1. Introduction 7

2. Grammar Survey 9
2.1. Czech Grammar Books 9
2.2. English Grammar Books 16

3. Research Analysis — The Analysis of Gender of Anals Are Based on

Several English and Czech Textbooks 32
3.1. Textbooks 32
3.1.1. English Textbooks 32
3.1.1.1. Project 1 (Student’s Book) 34
3.1.1.2. Project 3 (Workbook) 34
3.1.1.3. Project 2 (Student’s Book) 34
3.1.1.4. Project 2 (Workbook) 37
3.1.1.1.5. Project 4 (Student’s Book) 37
3.1.2. Czech Textbooks 39
3.1.2.1. Way To Win 6 @ebnice) 39
3.1.2.2. Anglétina pro 3. rénik zakladni Skoly (pracovni sesSit) 39
3.1.2.3. Anglétina pro 4. rénik zakladni Skoly (€ebnice) 39

3.1.2.4. Anglétina pro 4. rénik zakladni Skoly (pracovni sesit) 39
3.1.2.5. Anglétina pro 4. ronik zakladni Skoly (metodicka kniha préitele)

40
3.1.2.6. Anglétina pro 5. rénik zakladni Skoly (€ebnice) 40
2.1.2.7. Anglétina pro 5. ronik zakladni Skoly (metodicka kniha préitele)
41

3.1.3. The Most Common Diving in the Textbooks Is 2 4



4. Material Analysis — the Analysis of Gender of Aimals Based on the

Non-fiction Literature and Children’s Literature in English

4.1. Various Species of the Animals

4.2. Males and Females
4.3. General Truths
4.4. Names

4.5. Family Hierarchy

4.6. Different Gender for One Animal

4.7. Cubs or Little Animals
4.8. Bigness and Fear

4.9. Smallness and Tenderness

4.10. Animals as Pets

5. The Questionnaire

5.1. The First Part

5.2. The Second Part

5.3. Other Observations

5.4. Questionnaire Summary

6. Summary

Supplements

I. Tables for questionnaires
LA

I.B

I.C

I.D

IL.LE

[I. List of short stories

[ll. Bibliography

IV. Web Links

43
44
44
44
44
46
46
47
47
a7
48

49

50

56

62
68

69

71
71
71
72
73
74
75
77
86
88



1. Introduction

My final thesis is an analysis of gender markerarinmals which is based on
non-fiction and children's literature. The aim loé¢ thesis is to analyze the

issues connected with gender and animal nouns.

| have divided my work into the following parts:

1. Introduction

2. General Rules on Assigning Gender to Animal Nourthié Book
English (2. Grammar Survey). | have also read thinahe English
grammar books (2.2. English Grammar Books) andCttech grammar
books (2.1. Czech Grammar Books). | have studiegetfibooks and
focused on the category of gender. | have doneadl sorvey on how

gender appears in these books.

3. Research Analysis — the analysis of gender of dsibssed on English
and Czech textbooks. | have focused on the texth(@Rk. Textbooks)
because | wanted to find out how is the categomyenider explained in
the book or whether it is mentioned there at all. &8 The Most
Common Way of Dividing Gender in the Textbooks)ale read
several English textbooks (3.1.1. English textbdeksl a few Czech
textbooks (3.1.2. Czech Textbooks).

4. Research Analysis — the analysis of gender of dsibesed on non-
fiction literature and children’s literature in Hisp. | have read more
than 250 short stories and have created 10 suliasisgd.1. Various
Species of the Animals, 4.2. Male and Female,@eheral Truths, 4.4.
Names, 4.5. Family Hierarchy, 4.6. Different Genfdera Specific
Animal, 4.7. Cubs or Little Animals, 4.9. Smallnesxl Tenderness,
4.10. Animals as Pets). The content of the subtengjgan be found in
this chapter.



5. Questionnaire — In this chapter | have dealt wath¢ategory of gender
on the basis of a questionnaire. | have handedout than 70
questionnaires to the pupils | had been teachihg.questionnaire has
2 parts (5.1. The First Part, 5.2. The Second PHng results can be
found in the boxes and diagrams below.

6. Summary



2. Grammar Survey

2.1. Czech Grammar Books

| have written down the list of the English gramrbaoks | have read.
The category of gender is seldom mentioned in granbaoks written by
Czech authors. The book Grammar, written by LikD&gkova, is certainly the
most well-arranged and comprehensive. Gender isiomad in the other

books very marginally.

Anglicka gramatika, Kuzmova Alena, 2007

Anglicka gramatika, Bakatava Natalie, 2007

Anglicka gramatika, Grabbe Gary at el., 2009

Anglicka gramatika, Chejnova Pavla, 2008 (comméstitionery)
Anglicka mluvnice, Hais Karel, 1981

Fraus Pehledna anglicka gramatika - 2. vydani, Hovorkowartivia, 2009
Mluvnice sodasné anglitiny na pozadéestiny, DuSkova LibuSe, 2003
http://genderstudies.cz/ (25.4.2010)
http://www.anglictinacz.com/anglicka-gramatika/ (4.2010)
http://www.e-gramatica.com/ (5.3.2010)
http://www.genderteorie.cz/prvni.htm (20.3.2010)

In addition, most of the Czech grammar books dgoag much
attention to this category. In general terms, geigla category of nouns which

are natural in English and are divided into thesedgr classes:

1. masculine:human males, some animals males, abstract natemstate
something strong, rough and - e.g.father, Winter, Murder, Anger,
Time(Crabbe at el., 2009: 9)

2.feminine: human females, some animal females, abstractmsotienotate
something mild, gentle, lovely, nice and weak - engther, Nature, Fortune
(Crabbe at el., 2009: 9)

3. neuter: generally thing and animals - elgpok, dogCrabbe at el., 2009: 9)



Hais states that the category of gender is nangoitant. Instead of
the grammatical gender there is a natural gende¢ighmanifested through the
reference. Human beings (sometimes animals as arelljienoted according to

their sex. Animals and things (in general) are eeut

Masculine: man, father, boy;
Feminine:woman, mother, girl;
Neuter:house, water, chickeHais, 1981: 60)

Quite a few of nouns can also denote masculiferomine beings.
Especially:
Author, cat, cook, cousin, doctor, dog, friendgfrmouse, musician, neighbour,
pupil, reader, servant, stranger, student, teacbey,:
My cousin John. My cousin Joan.
Mary is my friend.
My neighbour at table was an old lady.
The teacher and her husband.
Iris Mudroch is the author of "The Bell(Hais, 1981: 60)

The formal differentiation of masculine and femimigender by persons
and animals (so-called gender pairs) accordingais:H
1. diffenrent nounsman - woman, father - mother, husband - wife, bgiyl -
brother - sister, son - daughter, nephew - niecejai- aunt, monk - nun, sir -
madam, gentleman - lady; bull -cow, stallion - mateg - bitch, cock - hen.
(Hais, 1981: 60)
2a) endingess(from masculine to femininegctor - actress, count - countess,
duke - dutchess, god - goddess, emperor - emreiss, heiress, host -
hostess, Jew - Jewess, lion - lioness, mastertrasss Negro - Negress, prince
- princess, tiger - tigress, waiter - waitress.
But: czar, tsar, tzar - czarina, tsarina, tzarina; herberoine; usher - usherette.
(Hais, 1981: 60)
Other way round (from feminine to masculin@fidow - widower, bride -
bridegroom.(Hais, 1981: 60)

2b) compounds; masculine is denotedign, boy, male, héeminine is

10



denoted byvoman, lady, girl, maid, female, shmut there are a few other
ways:men/boy students and women/girl students, myrggrid, her boyfriend,
there are five male teachers and fifteen femalehees at the schoul, man-
servant - maid-servant, woman/lady doctor, horsemlaorsewoman, a male
reader - a female reader, dog - dog-bitch, tom-gatissy-cat, turkey-cock -
turkey-hen, he-goatr billy-goat - she-goabr nanny-goat, she-wolfHais,
1981: 60)

Personification expresses by personal pronounpassessive
pronounshe-she, his-hemMasculine nouns represent power, unyieldingness,
opposition and inevitableness:

Summer, Autumn, Winter, the Sthre names of winds, rivers, mountains etc.
ThenAnger, Fear, Lovand othersMurder, War, Death, the Grave, Sleep, Time
and others. (Hais, 1981: 60)

Feminine nouns represent gentleness, frailty, svesst loveliness,
weakness and speaker's close relatimMoon, Nature, the Earth, the
mother-country, the Churclthe names of countries, ships, cities, towns,
universities, campuses, schools, tMercy, Humility, Charity, Faith, Hope,
Modesty, Justice, Fame, Fortune, Night, Morningdpelty, Victory, Religion,
Music, Wisdom, Scien@ad others. (Hais, 1981: 60 - 61)

Femine nouns are alsbip, aircraft, carThe names of pets or quarry
(dog, cat, fish are either masculineldg, horse, canajyor feminine ¢at,
parrot, fish. (Hais, 1981: 61)

According toDuSkova gender is more important aatggn Czech than
in English. In Czech it is primarily a grammaticategory and less a semantic

category.

Gender of English nouns reflexes differences betwthe sexes and
differences between the persons and non-persorsculiiee correspondes to
the male sex, feminine correspondes to the fenead@sd neuter denotes

young ones and inanimate entities. Abnormalitiestegppen owing to

11



stylistical and expressive (emotive) factors.

Seeing that the English language does not diffetenvarious
declinational types, gender occures only in refeesnConsequently gender
can be comprehended as a semantic-grammaticabcpteg

Gender and animation diffenrences are appliedsingupersonal,

possessive, reflexive, intensive and relative pomso

e.g.
Sg. PI.

son he/his/himself sons they/their(s)/themselves
who who

daughter she/her(s)/herself Daughters they/thdit{sjnselves
who who

beetle it/its/itself beetles they/their(s)/themselves

pen which pens which

Our HOST, WHO witnessed the scene, controlled HIMFS&Imirably.

MISS Adams always gives an excellent performantdptday SHE has
surpassed HERSELF.

Although IT has been used by many eminent auttf@3VORD has never
established ITSELF in general use.

A HYPOTHESIS remains tentative until further obagon ether confirms or
denies ITS validity.

THE ALARM-CLOCK winds up ITSELF, IT's an automatie.(DuSkova a
kol., 2003: 83)

Based on Duskova there are several groups of nouns

1. nouns denotate persons who differ in sex, sompimals; often 2 lexical

units:

e.g..man - woman, boy - girl; lad - lass; bachelor - isgiier, old maid; father -
mother; brother - sister; uncle - aunt; nepheweag; husband - wife; king -
queen; gentleman - lady; sir - madam; monk - ndaljien - mare; cilt - filly,
foal; cock, rooster - hen; bull - cow; dog - bitafgander - goose; drake - duck;
fox - vixen; hart, stag - hinfDuskova a kol., 2003: 84)

12




2. houns with the same stem which differ in sufixran unit denotating sex

(most commom sufix is-ess:

e.g.:actor - actress, adventurer - adventuress, benefadbenefactress, count
- countess, duke - duchess, emperor - empress, gmttless, her - heiress,
host - hostess, master - mistress, proplet - pr@sse proprietor - proprietress,
shepherd - shepherdess, steward - stewardess.-tiggess, traitor - traitress,
waiter - waitress, hero - heroine, uher - usheretielow- widower, bride -
bridegroom(Duskova a kol., 2003: 84)

and compound words(man/woman, gentleman/lady, boy/girl, male/female

etc.):

e.g.: men teachers - women teachers, boy studgntsstudents, sportsman -
sportswoman, laundryman - laundrywoman, male resadiemale readers,
man-servant - maid-servant, tom-cat - pussy-cetejucock - turkey-hen, he-
goat - she-goat (DuSkova a kol., 2003: 84-85)

3. dual gender - same temr for male and female

e.g.. guest, assistant, author, artist, cook, cousinngraloctor, editor,
foreigner, friend, guest, inhabitant, librarian, mber, musician, neighbour,
nurse, parent, person, pupil, reader, servant, gpeatranger, teacher, writer;
my neighbour Mr. Bond, my neighbour Miss Bond,guest took his leave,
our guest took her leave, Professor Baker and fifis, \Wwrofessor Baker and
her assistan{Duskova a kol., 2003: 85)

some nouns can be masculine, feminine or neuter:

e.g..child, baby

That child will be sick if he eats any more.

That child will be sick if she eats any more.

Every child reacts in its own wafpuskova a kol., 2003: 85)

4. animals, mostly neuter

e.g.:
The cat flung itself across the yard.

The fish produced very trick to detach itself fidgrtormentor.

13



A bird which has been wounded is only too likelfirtd itself deserted.
(Duskova a kol., 2003: 86)

pets and guarry - masculine or feminine (it does not necessasflect sex)

5. indefinite pronouns(generally neuter):

e.g.everyone, every body, each, anyone, anybody, sayyedmmeone, nobody,
no one, person;

Everyone has their faults.

If anyone ask for their number so that | can rihgrh back.

Nobody was hurt, were theyPRuskova a kol., 2003: 86)

or

Everyone wants to realize his ambition.

Does the person's perception of the importace®tttamination affect his
performance{Duskova a kol., 2003: 86)

or

Anyone naturally hesitates to say what he or shik$hon such occasions.
Science is becoming so vast that every sciensistevitably a specialist, and
his or her judgment is not to be trusted outsideaaow field.(Duskova a
kol., 2003: 86)

6. personification:

feminine - ships, cars, machines, countries, cities, towns

e.g.:

A fishing vesel was unloading her cargo.

There she is! The most luxurious car ever made!

Off she goes! From now on for the next hour themmecwill be multiplying a
hundred thousand ten-figure numbers every minute.

Though she had not suffered wartime destructianlthited States shared with
Europe an acute housing shortage.

Southhampton has a double tide, which makes heuaramong British ports.
(Duskova a kol., 2003: 87)

in literature:

e.g.:sun - masculine; moon, earth - feminine

The sun was finishing his dagDuskova a kol., 2003: 87)

14



abstract notions denotate something mild, gentleoVely, nice and weak -

feminine:

e.g..spring, nature, virtues, arts, liberty, charityctory, mercy

It was like the lull before an earthquake whennature holds her breath in
terrified anticipation of the violence to comg@uskova a kol., 2003: 87)
abstract notions denotate something strong, roughral 1=

masculine:

e.g..vices, death, anger, despair, war, murder, lbut alsdove
Life has dealt him his cruellest blow.

All the world and his wife were ther@uskova a kol., 2003: 87)

masculine- mountains, rivers, time

15



2.2. English Grammar Books

The English grammar books are much more extensarethe Czech
ones. The best-arranged one is A Comprehensive i@aamf the English
Language written by Quirk at el. from 1985. Herghis list of grammar books

and links | studied from:

A Comprehensive Grammar of the English Languagék el., 1985
English Grammar in Use 3rd Edition With Answers,rphyy R., 2004
Longman Grammar of Spoken and Written English, Bdiesl., 1999
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Gender_role (30.4.2010
http://www.anglictinacz.com/anglicka-gramatika/ 3.2010)
http://www.answers.com/topic/gender (4.5.2010)

There are lexical pairs with male v. female denotgtchiefly among
words for family relationshipddther-mother, uncle-aungtc.), social roles
(king-queen, lord-ladyetc.), and animals(ll-cow, cock-heretc.). The
masculine-feminine distinction may also be maddieixfpy formal markers.
(Biber at el., 1999: 312)

. gender-specific premodification:
I'm not in the market for mmale nurse.

Whenever possiblefamaleofficer will attend(Biber at el., 1999: 312)

In addition, many of the terms in feminine/mascevmord pairs are not in fact
equivalent. Instead, the feminine term often dematkesser social role or
something with a negative overtone compared wighntlasculine term. (Biber
at el., 1999: 315)

16



Compare:

Feminine term Masculine terms

spinster Bachelor

governess governor

mayoress Mayor

mistress Master

tigress Tiger

witch Wizard

. use of gender.specific derivational ending:

Actor John Thaw was in a defiant mood yesterday.
ActressVanessa Redgrave has arrived in MacedofB#er at el.,
1999: 312)

Note that whileessis ambiguously a femine markeoy/-er is not
always clearly a masculine-only marker, especialen there is no
correspondingessform in common use (e.gailor, teache). Many such
words are widely perceived as having strong maseuwvertones, however.
(Biber at el., 1999: 312)

. compoundimg with a gender-specific element:

It was ironic that during an Irish debate &nglishmanhad
demostrated such affection folSgotsman

Three teenage youths who attacked a jpolecewomanwere being
hunted yesterdayBiber at el., 1999: 312)

Biber completes this with compounds endinggarson(sland people

are sometimes used to express dual reference.

Though mostly recent formations, these overcomeessf bias
associated with the use of masculine forms in & glerader function:
The rally will also be addressed by Amanda Hallaveagirpersonof the
Youth Committee of the Nothern Ireland CongreSsade Unions.

Mrs Ruddockm who said she had been nominatspasespersoffor the
wives, told reporters: (...)
Salespersondy the thousands have been laid off in the recassi

17



In addition, the ternchair is used as a neutral alternative to bdthirmanand
chairperson

"Law firms have not come to grips with the issusays Geraldine Cotton,
chair of the 5,500-strong English Association of Womaitigors.

. The frequency of words ending-person/-persons/-peopig low

compared with corresponding words withanand men

. The only moderately common terms are: words ocgusirer 20 times
per million words -chairperson(s), spokesperson(aprds occuring over ten

times per million words salespeople, townspeople.

The low freguency of these dual terms might betdiube fact that the
LSWE Corpus does not contain text where legal reguents might have
encouraged such forms, such as advertisementsider Moreover it seems
that equal opportunity legislation may not have meffect on the language
generally. (Biber at el., 1999: 315-316)

. English speakers and writers use far more wordmgadnman-than

in -woman.

. The LSWE Corpus contains only 38 different worddiegs in-
woman.

. Most of these words have parallel terms endingnar the masculine
forms are consistently many times more common.

. Only six words ending irvomanare all common.

Frequency of compound nouns ending in -man v. -wonma occurrences per
million words

nouns ending in —man 620
nouns ending in —woman 40

18




. Only seven words ending iwomanhave no parallel term ending-n
man beggarwoman, catwoman, chairwoman, ghostwoman |ewethan,

slavewoman, sweeperwoman

. In contrast there are dozen of words in the LSWEG® ending in
manno parallel term ending kwoman: airman, alderman, ambulanceman,
anchorman, barman, boatman, cabman, cameramanckman, clergyman,

coalman, conman, countryman, craftsman.

. A similar distribution is found for words with geadspecific
derivational endings, with most masculine formsi\genuch more common
than the parallel feminine terms.

In the LSWE Corpus, there is only oressword without a corresponding

masculine formseamstresg¢Biber at el., 1999: 312-314)

Longman sees the great difference in the distroudif masculine and
feminine terms reflects a continuing sex-bias iglish language use and
society more generally. There are two major factioas are associated with

these patterns.

First, and most importantly, this skewed distribatreflects societal
differences in the typical roles of men and wonvelnere men still hold more
positions of power and authority than women. THoisexample, there are
morespokesmen, chairmen, businessmen, congressteerthan there are
spokeswomen, chairwoman, businesswomen, congressyaim Because
such social roles are of popular interest to spsaded (especially) writers,

masculine terms are used more commonly than femii@irms.

Related to this difference, there is some evidéhaespeakers and
writers simply make reference to men more oftem theamen. For example,
there are considerably more referencesctors, hosts, stewardandwaiters
than there are tactresses, hostesses, stewardessadvaitresseseven

though women fill these roles in society at leasbfien as men.

19



Second, the differences in language use reflegtistic bias, because
masculine terms can be used as duals, to refetborben and women, but not
vice versa. (Biber at el., 1999: 312-314)

Most common nouns ending in -ess or -er/-or, compad to parallel
terms; occurrences
per million words
Most common nouns ending in -ess:
feminine Masculine
princess/prince 60 65
actress/actor 25 40
mistress/master 15 65
duchess/duke 10 25
waitress/waiter 10 15
countess/count 10 5
goddess/god 5 55
hostess/host 5 40
stewardess/steward 5 10
Most common masculine nouns with feminine countergés ending in
-ess (excluding
nouns listed in the previous table); occurrences penillion words:
feminine masculine
clerkess/clerk less than 3 70
doctoress/doctor less than 3 140
authoress/author less than 3 40
priestess/priest less than 3 45
huntess/hunter less than 3 35
lioness/lion less than 3 35
songstress/singer less than 3 30

Quirk states that in recent decades, the ue ofiim etc as an
‘'unmarked' pronoun when the sex of the referemhdetermined has been
opposed, particularly in the United States, by ¢hceampaigning against sexual
bias in language. Some of the methods proposeavfoding the unmarked
masculine are illustrated in the following exampes suggested revisions
(quoted from th& ESOL Quarterl\Style Sheet, Vol 13):

20



(@) The speaker must constantly monitisrlistener to check that
assumptionfieis making are shared assumptions.

SUGGESTED REVISION (change tioe and rephrase):

The speaker must constantly monttee listener and check that the

assumptionshe speaker is making are shared.

(b) Very often the writer does not monitus arguments very well or get
his narrative in the right order.

SUGGESTED REVISION (change to plural):

Very often writers do not monitadheir arguments very well or géteir

narratives in the right order.

(c) The students do almost all the interacting tédaeher taking a back
seat.

That is to sayheis not under the pressure of actingchairman or
host.

SUGGESTED REVISION (change stheand rephrase):

... That is to say, s/he is not under pressure toiga@s classroom

director.

The last example illustrates the use of an inveagedneutral pronoun
s/he It is uncertain how far such experimental forraghas will come into
general use, especially whefneonly a written form with no corresponding
spoken form; and, still more seriously, there iobgective or possesive form.
Generally, it is not certain how far the advocatpansexists language will
secceed in discouraging such usages as the unntadssaliline pronoun.
What is clear is that the feminist movement in lzage has made many
language users aware of problems of sexual biashwirére overlooked by

earlier generations. (Quirk at el., 1985: 343)

In some cases, a masculine term is used wherpé#usis referent is

not identified:

A Ford spokesmaradmited the existence of an internal document.

21



In other cases, masculine terms are used to @efgomen:

That's the view of Sheila Davidsamairman of the Institute of Public
Relations.

Eyeline spokesman Rosie Johnson said: "We dordtaeast sum but
without it, we'll be forced to close."

AreamanagerBeth Robinson says: "Our business in Finaghy has
steadily increased year by year."

Other guests at yesterday's opening, which wasdoast live by the
radio station, included North-east Essex Euro-MmRé@&McIntosh andlayor

of Colchester Mary Frank.

It is worth noting that the uniquely feminine textend to refer to social
roles of lesser status than most masculine terimss, Tive of the seven
feminine words with no masculine equivalent haveuniggs that are
derogatory or denotate menial social rolesggarwoman, chairwoman,

ghostwoman, slavewoman, sweeperwaman

When referring to nouns of dual gendiiefid, individual, journalist,
spokespersqretc.) and pronouns suchasybodythere is a choice where the
required pronouns have diffenrent masculine andrfier® forms depending
upon the sex of the referent (especiaky hisv. she, he). Special problems
arise, however, where the sex of the referentksown or irrelevant, as
English has no dual third person singular pronduaditionally, masculine

pronouns have been used:

Each [novelist] aims to make a single novel ofrirederial he has been
given.

Each [individual] is thus the recipient of the aceulated culture of the
generations which have precedad.

22



Even though such masculine pronouns may be intetodeave dual
reference, readers often perceive the refrent todde. As a result, such use of
masculine pronouns has come in for a great deaitafism in recent years,
and it has become increasingly common to use vaistrategies to avoid

gender-specific reference.

Two major grammatical devices are used as altessato gender-

specific reference:

A. Use of coordinated pronoun forms

A [geologist] studying fossiliferous rocks in theld needs only an
average knowledge of paleontology in order to neakairly accurate estimate
of the epoch in which the rocks or sheis studying belong.

[Anyone] with English akis or hernative language does not need
other languages.

Thus, the [user] actiis/her own responsibility when executihgs/her

functions withirhis/her task domain.

B. Use of plural rather than singular forms

Plural co-refernt pronouns and determiners arenconty used in both
speech and writing:

A: Not [everybody] usetheir indicant — indicator.

B: Theydon't useheir indicators any more.

A: Notheydon't.

[Everybody] remembers whetieey were when JFK was shot.

[Nobody] likes to admit thathey entertain very little, or that they
rarely enjoy it when they do.

A way of avoding a difference in number betweenreferent forms is

to opt consistently for the plural:
Now they expect responsible [customers] to paytfeir folly.

23



. Examples of coordinated he/she pronoun forms daéwely rare and

restricted primary to academic prose.

Distribution of coordinated he/shepronoun forms;
occurences per million words

CONV FICT NEWS ACAD
heor she less than 5 less than 5 less than 5
him or her less than 5 less than 5 less than 5
his or her less than 5 less than 5
he/she less than 5 less than 5 less than 5

The implication is that writers (and editors) chdemic prose are
particularly aware of a need to avoid gender bdiadeed many academic
journals explicitly mention this issue in theirlstgheets. Furthermore, the
coordination solution has the exactness commordgaated with academic
writing and coordination generally common in tregister anyway. However,
coordination involves a lenght that might makeisppdeferred in news and a
clumsy feel that might make it less preffered ia tther registers. By contrast
any use of plural pronouns to refer to entitiesodticed with singular forms
violates prescriptive rules of grammar, even whbkeesingular forms refer to
all members of a group, rather than a single eragydo generia geologisin
A. andeverybodyn the example in B.. Consequently this solut®feast
likely to be adopted by academic writing, beinggister much concerned with
correctness. (Biber at el., 1999: 314-318)

In a number of cases, the speaker can choosedrepeesonalie she
or non-personal referencie)( Personal reference expresses greater familiarity
or involvement. Non-personal reference is moreatetd. There are four
specific emantic domains where this choice is @hv(Biber at el., 1999:
314-318)

24




In the following examples there is a three-way chpand the non-
personal option additionally overcomes any probleifrignorance or

irrelevance of the sex of the living being thategerred to:

. baby, child, infant

One three-month-old [baby] managed to tatkparents into sending
Santa a letter askingor some clothes.

We then need to reach in to that inner [child] awgpply whatt did nat
have, and heat.

Shortly before birth the developed [infant] revesg&s position.
V. The [baby] was lying ohis back inhis crib, perfectly content.

Poor [infant]! Why on earth didher people park such a kid as that at

boarding school?

. animals, especially pets

You know that [cat]t scratched me.

The [dog] he bought in London from Ross and Mandlesdealers in
Fulham Roadlt was the strongest and most savage in their possesion.
V. The ship's [cat] was in every way appropriate te fReachShe
habitually moved in a kind of nautical crawl, whkr stomach close to the
deck.

Only the [dog]'s determination to be reunited whttr master kepher
going.(Biber at el., 1999: 314-318)

Quirk states that the choice between masculindemnthine pronouns

is primarily based on the sex of the person (omaii reffered to:

Fred looked athimselfin the mirror.
Fredalooked atherselfin the mirror.

25



Difficulties of usage arise, however, because Bhghas no sex-neutral
3 person singular pronoun. Consequently, the ppr@hountheyis often
used informally in defiance of strict number cortban coreference with the
indefinte pronoungveryone, everybody; someone, somebody; anyone,

anybody; no one, nobody:
Everyonehinkstheyhave a right to be here.
Hasanybodybroughttheir racket?

No oneshould pridehemselvesn this result.

The plural is a convenient means of avoiding thditional use oheas the

unmarked form when the sex is not determined, dsarfiormal;

Everyonehinkshe has a right to be here.

The use of the plural is also a means of avoidiegcumbersome device of

coordinating masculine and feminine:

Hasanybodybroughthis or herracket?

And the same choice may be made in reffering baekgingular noun phrase

with a personal noun of indeterminate gender ad:hea

Every studenhas to make upis own mind.
The applicanis required to sighis name clearly on page four of this

form.
The dilema of concord also arises with coordisatigiects and with
subjects of common gender, but here resort tovhsiee tactic of the plural

pronoun, though common in everyday speech, isdessptable:

Eiherhe or his wifés going to have to changjeeir attitude.

Not every drug addictan solvaheir problem so easily.

26



Theyis particulary difficult to avoid in these cases:

Everybody came to the party, libeyve left now.

And in tag questions:

Someonelied here yesterday, didthiey? (Quirk at el., 1985: 342)

In the following examples the choice is betweenifene and non-

personal only:

. countries

[Italy] announcedit had recalledts ambasador to Romania for
consulations.
V. The only work a citizen can for the good of thentouis that
cooperating with the material revolution: therefarenspiracies, plots,
assassinations, etc., are that series of deedshighwitaly] proceeds towards

her goal.

. ships

The bow of the[ship] was punctured, atgiforward speed was so great
that a gash eighty-two feet long was made dowpdineside.
V. A derelict [ship] turns over oher keel and lies gracefully at rest, but
there is only one way up for a Thames [bargeshiéis to maintain her dignity.
(Biber at el., 1999: 314-318)

Biber supposes gender is a less important categdtgglish than in
many other languages. It is closely tied to theafeke refent and is chiefly
reflected in co-occurence patterns with respestrigular personal pronouns
(and corresponding possesive and reflexive forfrtsg.main gender classes

are:

27



example nouns pronouns
personal/human:
masculine Tom, a boy, the man he
feminine Sue, a girl, the woman she
dual a journalist, the doctor he, she
non-personal/neuter: a house, the bird it

The personal v. neuter distinction extends to ogphenoun groups as well:

personal neuter
indefinite -body/-who -thinde.g.nobody, no one, nothihg
interrogative Who what
relative Who which

Although there is nothing in the grammatical fasfra noun which
reveals its gender, there are lexical means of mgaggender explicit, and
reference with a third person singular pronoun make it apparent. However,
gender is not a simple reflection of reality; rathes to some extent a matter
of convention and speaker choice and special gietenay be used to avoid
gender-specific reference at éBiber at el., 1999: 311-312)

With reference to Quirk gender distinctions argddy restricted to the
3" person singular pronouns of the categories ofopels possesive, and

reflexive pronouns, as shown in this table:

PERSONAL GENDER | masculide he | him | his \ himse'f
\ feminine \ she \ her \ her, heré hersélf
NONPERSONAL GENDER | |t | its | itself |

These gender distinctions are neutralized in thep they, themetc.
No pronouns other than those in previous table fesina masculine/feminine
contrast, but the personal/nonpersonal contradscsfound in relative
pronouns\thadwhomcontrasted withvhich) and in indefinite pronouns
(somebodyontrasted witlsomethingetc.). The T and the 2 person pronouns

are inevitably of personal rather than nonpersgeater.

28



The choice between personal and nonpersonal gendetermined primarily
by whether the refence is to a 'persatp a being felt to possess
characteristics associated with a member of thedmuraice. So defined,
‘persons’ are not only human beings, but may atldade supernatural beings
(the Deity, gods, angels, fairies, etc), and higiremals. The occurence loé
andshein cases of outright personification is commoimiormal usehe may
refer to a computeshe(or, for some womerhe) to a car. In poetry and fiction
(especially children's fiction) there are virtuatly limits to the kinds of object

which can be personified in this way.

In the use of the™8person singular pronouns, the absence of a pronoun
of personal gender which is neutral betwhemandsheinfluences the
boundary betweehe/she on the one hand, aitdon the other. Just as a baby
may be designatatl so a member of a nonhuman species may be destgnat

heorshe

The robin buildsts nest in a well-chosen position ... and, after thgseg
have hatched, the mother bird fedéas young there for several weeks.

As this example shows, the pronoun usage can a&gilithin a single

paragraph or even a single senter{Qirk at el., 1985: 341-342)

Generally speaking, Quirk states that the genisvfavoured for classes
which are highest on the gender scedépersonal’ nouns (particularly those
referring to human beings and higher animals afidatore nouns with

personal gender characteristics.

Further factors influencing the choice of hgenitare the principles of
end-focus and end-weight, which encourage the mdaai more complex and
communicatively more importatnt units lowards the ef the noun phrase.
According to the principle of end-focus, the gemttends to give information
focus to the head noun, whereasdheonstruction tends to give focus to the

prepositional complement:

29



The explosion damagebe ship's funne[funnelin focus]
Having locked at all the funnels, she considehad the most hendsome

was he funnel of the Oriar{the Orionin focus]

This principle is congruent again with the prefeefor theof-
construction with partitive and appositive meanwgere the genitive would

result in undersirable or absurd final prominence:

*the problem's part, *his resignation’s shock

The preference for placing complex constructionsrahe head

accounts for the oddity of [1] in comparison wifla]:

?She ia man | met in the armytiaughter. [1]

She is the daughtef a man | met in the armjla]

And conversely, it accounts for the oddity of tlieonstruction with
simple form, eg [2a], as compared to [2], whichwfdhe normal preference

for a possesive pronoun:

She is his daughter. [2]
?She is the daughter of him. [2a] (Quirk at €983: 322-323)

[a] The relevance of personal gender is shownial$ioe fact that indefinite
pronouns with personal reference, suce@seonandanybody admit the
genitive inflection, while equivalent pronouns witbnpersonal reference do

not: someone's shadowut not*something's shadaow

30



[b] Some idioms, in spite og end-focus, requir@astructions in which the
personal pronoun is complement in a postmodifgihghrase:

It will be the deattof me

the impudencef him

the cheelof her['her rude behaviour'; BUT: 'l kissed her cheek.]
| don't like the taste/look/feel, et it.

For the lifeof me | cannot remember her name, and yet my merabry
her is still vivid.

The last example also illustrates the tendencys&osuch a construction
where theof-phrase has an objective meaning (compagememory of hetl
remember her."JQuirk at el., 1985: 322-323)

31



3. Research Analysis — The Analysis of Gender of Anals Are Based on

Several English and Czech Textbooks.

As | am an English teacher, | have concentratedoonthe category of

gender is explained in English textbooks and whathe mentioned there.

3.1. Textbooks

The fact that most English textbooks don’t pagraibn to the gender
category is very interesting. The gender in itseffot interpreted there. It is
though illustrated through pronouns. A lot of gemalgivities are based on
various pronoun exercises. The curriculum for basiwols does not include
the gender category. From my own experience | kiavgender as such is
spoken about only at university. In the list belare the textbooks which |

have used.

3.1.1. English Textbooks

Criss Cross Beginner; Melanie Ellis, Caroline Laid] Péter Medgyes, Donn
Byrne, 1998

Criss Cross Intermediate; Melanie Ellis, Carolirsdlaw, Péter Medgyes,
Donn Byrne, 1999

Criss Cross Pre-Intermediate; Melanie Ellis, CamlLaidlaw, Péter Medgyes,
Donn Byrne, 1999

English Zone 1; Rob Nolasco, 2007

English Zone 2; Rob Nolasco, 2007

English Zone 3; Rob Nolasco, 2008

English Zone 4; Rob Nolasco, 2008

First Certificate Masterclass; Simon Haines, Baatfsteward, 2004

Hotline; Tom Hutchinson, 1998

Matrix; Kathy Gude, 2001

Messages 1; Diana Goodey, Noel Goodey, 2005

32



Messages 2; Diana Goodey, Noel Goodey, 2005
Messages 3; Diana Goodey, Noel Goodey, 2006
Messages 4; Diana Goodey, Noel Goodey, 2006

Oxford Heroes 1; Jenny Quintana, Rebecca Robb BddF
Oxford Heroes 2; Jenny Quintana, Rebecca Robb Bty
Oxford Heroes 3; Jenny Quintana, Rebecca Robb Bty
Proficiency Masterclass; Kathy Gude, Michael Duckivp2002
Project 1; Tom Hutchinson, 2001

Project 2; Tom Hutchinson, 2001

Project 3; Tom Hutchinson, 2001

Project 4; Tom Hutchinson, 2001

Here are some examples from the textbooks mentiabede.

The most common animals in textbooks are pets.géheer of pets depends

on the sex of those pets.

33



3.1.1.1. Project 1 (Student’'s Book):
'... I've gota cat Her name is FluffyShés in the photo. ... He’s gat

hamster Its name is Coco. ..(Hutchinson, 1999: 30)

The author of this letter probably does not knoardkx of the hamster. That is
why the hamster is neuter.

'... Mydog Walter, often sleeps in my rooHis bed is in the hall downstairs,
but he likes to sleep under my deqldutchinson, 1999: 52)

3.1.1.2. Project 3 (Workbook):

There are a few cases where the gender of one bisinaxied.

'... Thedog ... (dig) in Paula’s garderit ... (throw) earth and plants
everywhere. ...

Then she ... (notice) that Shep ... (hold) somethihgsimouth. ...
(Hutchinson, 2000: 32)

3.1.1.3. Project 2 (Student’s Book):

've got two pets a rabbitanda hamster The rabbit is a female ariter

name is FloppyShés about three years old now. | kelgr in a hutch in the
garden, but | play witlmer every day when | come home from school. heut
on the lawnShelikes that, becausghecan run around and sheats the grass,
too.

My hamster’'s name is Hammy anels a male. ... | keepim in a cage in the
houseHis cage is on a small table in the hall. | can’t kéam in my
bedroom, because hamsters are nocturnal and theyeny noisy at night.
Hammy’s got a wheel ms cage anche runs around it. | play witlim in the

evening before | go to bed.’ (Hutchinson, 2004: 20)

'3b Look at the text again. Complete the sentences.
llput....... in the lawn.

2 i, keep ............. in a cage in the house.
... "(Hutchinson, 2004: 20)

34



'4 Choose the correct words.

1 I've got a petabbit. I/Me putshe/heron the lawnShe/Herlikes it, but my
friend’s dogwatchesshe/her He/Him wants to eashe/her so | don't leave
she/herin the garden.

2 Hammy sa hamster | can’t keepghe/him in my bedroom, because/him
makes a lot of noise at night ahd/him wakes I/me up. !.(Hutchinson, 2004
21)

'5¢ Complete the text about Peter’s pet.

Peter’s pet

Peter hasgota.............. .He/Sheisa .............. anklis/her name’s
............ He/Sheis ............... years old. Peter keeps.........iIna
............ N ciiiiiiiiiiiieie e e e €AES L. Peter feddmsi/her
every veeer....m(Hutchinson, 2004: 21)

Thegorilla’s swinging orhis rope. Have we got any food floim? ’
(Hutchinson, 2004: 22)

When the animal symbolizes bigness and fear nitdstly masculine.

"la Read and listen to the text.

1 Every night thipat wakes up irts dark cave. ..lt leaves the cave and looks
for food. ...It drinks, andt drinks only one thing — blood. It.lives in Central
America and South America. It .looks for a large animal, like a cow. Whigén
finds an animal, the bat lands d@s back. ...It cuts a small hole in the cow’s
leg. Thent drinks the blood. The cow doesn’t feel anythingt sloesn’t wake
up. 5 Before morning the bat flies backttocave. ... (Hutchinson, 2004: 24)

'Ib Now complete the zoo notice.
The vampirebat

B | ina......... by day aid........... forfood at ............... .It..
............ bloodlt ...........got very ............. teeth. With these............ a
small ............ in an animal’s leg. Thenlrinks the animal’s ................. :

35



Before morning the bat .......... backtsohome in the cavé(Hutchinson,
2004: 24)

'3 Make the questions and give the answers.
Example
1 A Where does the vampliat live?
Blt lives in Central and South Ameri¢édutchinson, 2004: 24)

‘4 A new zoo keeper is talking about the vampireligtsome things are
wrong. Listen and say what is wrong.

Example

The vampirébat doesn’t live in North Americdt lives in Central and South
America! (Hutchinson, 2004: 24)

"1 Find out abouan animalthat you are interested in.
Where doed live?

What doest look like?

What doest eat?

How doest find its food?

How long doeé live?

Draw a map to show wherelives! (Hutchinson, 2004: 26)

The bat is neuter because there is no author'saelwith it.

'3 Here are some more useful words and expressiohslp you.
It lives ...

It’s got a long tail.

It can’t run fast.

It eats ...

| like it because ...

In this pictureit’s eating some grass.

In this pictureit’s hunting! (Hutchinson, 2004: 26)

36



'... Itsa pengquin | thinkhe's lost. What shall we do withim? ... What shall
we do withhim? Why don’t you takkim to the zoo? ... But why didn’t you
takehim to the zoo? ... We todlkm to the zoo yesterday afternoon. Today

we’re takinghim to the cinema(Hutchinson, 2004: 26)

In this exercise the penguin is considered to becthldren’s friend.

Consequently it is masculine. There is a relatignbketween them.

3.1.1.4. Project 2 (Workbook):
The basset hounthas got a long body, but very short lelghas got a long

tail and long ears, todt isn't a very fast dog.

The greyhounds very fastit has got a long body and very long, thin, ldgs.

head is small and has got a long nose and small ears.

The bulldogis very differentlt has got a short body, short legs, and a very
large headlt has got a large mouth with strong teeth. But the greyhound,
it has got short hair.

The Pekineses the only dog here with long hait.has got a long body, short
legs, a long tail and a large heald.has got a lot of hair oris body, tail and
ears. The Pekinese comes from CHitdutchinson, 1999: 16)

'Describe another kind afogthat you like and one that you don't like.

[ like the ...............It hasgot ...............

I don't like the ...............] It hasgot .............. " (Hutchinson, 1999: 17)
1 ... Mydogs nameis Rover. | ..............c.cen..e. it every day. (play)
... 2Lots opirds............. in our garden. (live) ... The bird in this fgtho

.............. its chicks. (feed) .. (Hutchinson, 1999: 22)

‘.. This ............. B Kiwi. It ............. fly. .’(Hutchinson, 1999: 54)

3.1.1.1.5. Project 4 (Student’s Book):
'... If thatlion catches ush€ll eat us’
'Perhapshe’s already hadhis dinner, saidthe antelope’lf heisn’t hungry,

he'll leave us aloné.

37



'Yes, but we don’t knowhE's hungry or not,saidthe monkey ...

That's no good,saidhis friend. ...

'I know, he said.'He won't get us if we climb this tree..

'l can, said the monkey, arite jumped up into the tree. ...

So he (the antelope) lay down on the ground antepded to be dead. ...
He (the lion) looked up and saw the monkey sitting dmanch. Thete
walked up to the antelopEle went down and sniffed the antelope’s ear for a
few momentde didn't eat the antelope, however. ...

'... I sawhim (the lion) sniffing your eaf.

'He was talking to mésaid the antelope.

'Really?’ said the monkeyWhat didhe say?’

'He said, ..!" (Hutchinson, 2001: 66)

In this fairytale there are two animals — the laord the monkey. Both of them

symbolize a typical character. That is the reagonasculine gender.

'... Boris is a young browipear. He was born in winter, and like all bear cubs
he was blind and had no teetHis motherwas hibernating ifer den deep
inside the Russian forest. ... Inside the den highmother, however, Boris felt
safe and warm.

... Boris’s mother was woken up by the d&@jsetried to protecher cub, but

whensheclimbed out of the deshewas shot by the hunters.

Boris, however, was luckile was found by one of the hunters and taken to a
bear orphanage 350 kilometers north-west of Moscowle and other orphan
bears will feed and taught how to survive. Whewy tire old enough, they will
be taken to a nature reserve in Bryansk, where wikye protected.

... Boris anchis friends need your help. ".(Hutchinson, 2001: 78)

The family hierarchy is also seen in this lettdrie Bex is differentiated with

the gender.

38



3.1.2. Czech Textbooks

Way To Win; Lucie Betakova, Kat@a Dvaakova; 2005
Ucebnice pro 3.itdu ZS; Marie Zahalkova; 2006
Ucebnice pro 4.itdu ZS; Marie Zahalkova; 2007
Uéebnice pro 5.ifdu ZS; Marie Zahalkova; 2008

3.1.2.1. Way To Win 6 (debnice):

’... You can't take thenimal home. But you can come and geeoften. ...
... What's your favourite animal? Draw or find a pic¢ ofit. ... Stick the
picture onto a big piece of paper and write the rashthe animal undet. ...
(Betadkova, Dveéakova; 2005: 59)

3.1.2.2. Anglétina pro 3. roénik zakladni Skoly (pracovni sesit):
Thecatis black and whitet can It likes S
(Zahalkova, 2006: 51)

3.1.2.3. Anglétina pro 4. roénik zakladni skoly (u«ebnice):

'l have gota dog, a golden retrievett is a she-dogHer name is BellaSheis

six years old. ... Therghecan run and jump, swim, and play with a ball.
... I throw a stick anghecan bring it backShecan catch it in the air or swim
in the water. Thesheis wet and dirty.(Zahalkova, 2007: 41)

!

The hungrywolf comes into the Grandmother’s houle. eats Grandmother
for lunch. ..! (Zahéalkova, 2007: 61)

3.1.2.4. Anglétina pro 4. ro¢nik zakladni Skoly (pracovni sesit):
'5. Dopk zajmenahis / her / its

Pavel (obr.) _ cap

pes(obr.)  ball

Jana (obr.) _ cap

kocka (obr.) _ ball (Zahalkova, 2007: 41)

39



'4. Nakresli vika a &ty dopk.
white — four — tail — black — big — forest — brown

He is , , and

He has got ___ teeth.
Hehasgot  legsandalong .
He lives in the __ '(Zahalkova, 2007: 60)

3.1.2.5. Anglétina pro 4. ro¢nik zakladni Skoly (metodicka kniha pro
ucitele):

Na tabuli si gipravte otazky k textu.

What is thedogs name?

Is it he or she — dog?

How old isshe?

What canshedo there?

Cansheplay with a ball?

Canshecatch a stick?
Cansheswim? (Zahalkova, 2007: 91)

3.1.2.6. AnglEtina pro 5. roénik zakladni skoly (uWebnice):
’... A gooseis bigger thara_duckandits neck is longer. A duck is smaller than
a goose, buit is bigger than a chicken. . (Zahalkova, 2008: 40)

‘Once upon a time there was a Little R¢gh on a farm. Every dagheworked
very hard.Shelooked for seeds and worms to eat. ...

... Shewas very happy and cried: Look what | found! Atichar friends
asked: ...

... Thershewanted to cut it, seheaskedher friends: ...

The Little Red Hen cut the wheat and tshewanted to take it to the milkhe
askedher friends: ...

The Little Red Hen took the wheat to the mill drehshecame back with the

flour. Shewanted to make bread and asked her friends again:

40



... The dog, the cat and the duck wanted to helg&iethe warm bread. !..
(Zahalkova, 2008: 62)

’...First she sat down on the hugaddy Beats chair and triedhis porridge.

Then she sat down on the smMlimmy Bear'schair and triedher porridge.

Finally she sat on the tingaby Beatrs chair and triedhis porridge. ...

... Baby Bear was very sad because in the kitbledoundhis bowl empty and
his chair broken. But what dilde find in the bedroom? There was a girl
sleeping inhis bed.He shouted for Mummy and Daddy. (Zahalkova, 2008:
63)

2.1.2.7. Anglttina pro 5. ro¢énik zakladni Skoly (metodicka kniha pro
ucitele):

’... Na tabuli si také rizete pipravit vety na dopl@ni sloves v minulémi
budoucimiase prostém. Z&ci je vyhledaji v textu pohadkstya wvapisou do
sesiti:

Every dayshe(thehen)  very hard. worked

She__ seeds. looked for

She___ bread. wanted to make.
..." (Zahalkové, 2008: 137)

41



3.1.3. The Most Common Diving in the Textbooks Is:

Masculine: male sex
Feminine: female sex

Neuter: animals

It is difficult to exactly say whether this way dividing is the best. The
most common animals are pets. The gender depentti® oalationship
between the pet and the owner. If there is noiogiship or the owner does not
know the sex, it is generally neuter. In the caglesre animals symbolize
bigness and fear, they are mostly masculine. Adiotha monkey symbolize a

character, as well as a bear. Accordingly, thegaaa are masculine.

42



4. Material Analysis — the Analysis of Gender of Aimals Based on the
Non-fiction Literature and Children’s Literature in English.

Here are some of the groups that | have creatdiVite the short stories
according to the how obvious the gender is. | h@agl more than 250 short
stories. The list of them is added in the supplem@n List of the Short

Stories).

Various Species of the Animals

Male and Female

General Truths

Names

Family Hierarchy

Different Gender for a Specific Animal
Cubs or Little Animals

Bigness and Fear

© 0 N o 0o B~ WD PRE

Smallness and Tenderness
10. Animals as Pets

43



4.1. Various Species of the Animals

Sometimes there are various species of the anim#ig short stories. For

example in “The Loaded Dog” there a dog meansethiever.

“... Alittlerobin was flying around looking for food to eat wHessaw a
caterpillar on a branch.
... (McAllister at el., 1988: 111)

4.2. Males and Females
The sex of the animals is often distinguished Bntlords "male” and “female”.

For example in “The World in a Wall” there is a &denscorpion.

4.3. General Truths
In “The Little Bird" there is a female bird deseribby a general true that the

female bird sits on eggs and builds a nest.
“... Now the littlebird is sitting on five eggs iner cozy nest — but she still
sings with Bob’s budgie every dagMcAllister at el., 1988: 21)

4.4. Names
A male and a female are often differentiated by eam
"Fenela and Fred were field mice who lived in atrgggrass and leaves under
the roots of a great big cypress tree.

... (McAllister at el., 1988: 24)

“Tim Rabbit loved Lucy Rabbit, and Lucy Rabbit tb¥em.
... (McAllister at el., 1988: 39)

“... Three rabbits, Rodney, Rudolph and Rosie, livede windmill.
... (McAllister at el., 1988: 40)

44



"Raymond, Roger and Ruth Rabbit were the bestenfds. ... (McAllister at
el., 1988: 90)

“... WherBIll Bear saw Rory Rabbit and Marty Moudes stopped his bicycle
and waited for them to catch up.
... (McAllister at el., 1988: 110)

“Cindy Catwas sitting up in bed and reading book...
Cindy spent a lovely day witter friend Colin Cat. ...(McAllister at el., 1988:
114)

“... When they turn lefidabel put outher hand to signal “left”. And when they
turned right,Ered put outhis right hand to signal “right”.(McAllister at el.,
1988: 115)

“... There was one bird called Susie who always diewn from the trees when
Bill played.” (McAllister at el., 1988: 117)

"Roger Rabbithad a special giftde could talk to the birds. ..(McAllister at
el., 1988: 118)

"Marcus the Mousewas sniffing the grass and whistlihgnself. ...
(McAllister at el., 1988: 122)

‘It was autumn an&am Squirrelwas collecting acorns. Every tirhe found
an acorn, ... (McAllister at el., 1988: 123)

"During the day Toby the Tortoisdiked to nibble the grass in the garden.

Sometimeke would sit in the sun nedais favourite tree and fall asleep.
..."(McAllister at el., 1988: 125)

"Ralph the Rabbitvas supposed to see tramp rabbit sitting bendwlbig

warren oak treeHe was dressed ... (McAllister at el., 1988: 125)

45



"WhenBruno Bearwoke uphe realized ... (McAllister at el., 1988: 126)

"Bob the Sqauirrelhad madénis home ... (McAllister at el., 1988: 127)

"Every SaturdayRuth Rabbitwould visither Uncle Jeff...

When Ruth Rabbit came to déecle Jeffshe had a lovely surprise whia
showed her the swing.
... (McAllister at el., 1988: 128)

"Wayne Rabbitvas a smart guy — always very sure thatvas smarter than
the next guy! ...(McAllister at el., 1988: 129)

“It was Christmas time an8kip the Mousecould hear everyone enjoying

themselves frorhis mouse hole.. (McAllister at el., 1988: 131)

4.5. Family Hierarchy
The family hierarchy is seen in these short stofiée sex is differentiated
with the gender.

"Mother Bearwas bakingShehad made some little honey cakes for tea, and
now she was making bread. ... Wik@ther Bearcame home, Laura gave the
teddy bear tdim. ... (McAllister at el., 1988: 33)

"Mopsy Bunny and her brotheMichael wanted to earn some money so that
they could buyheir mothera proper birthday present. .(McAllister at el.,
1988: 61)

4.6. Different Gender for One Animal
There are a few short stories where the genden®faimal is varied.

“The very next secoradrabbit popped up out the hole with a grapefruit
balanced onts head. "Hey!he said.” (McAllister at el., 1988: 102)

46



4.7. Cubs or Little Animals
Cubs or little animals are expressed by feminine.

"Merry wasa little fallow deerwho liked to play in the woods. ...
... When they fouriter they’d both fly boceéer, ... ."(McAllister at el., 1988:
117)

“... There was onlird called Susie who always flew down from the treesnwv
Bill played.” (McAllister at el., 1988: 117)

“And wherKitty the Kittenwanted to go to the fishmonger’s to therself
some fish. ...(McAllister at el., 1988: 136)

4.8. Bigness and Fear

When the animal symbolizes bigness and fear nitdstly masculine.

“Big Grey Wolfwas striding down the road with a big stickhiis hand. ...~
(McAllister at el., 1988: 121)

“... On that day théger has to pretentie’'s a donkey!
... (McAllister at el., 1988: 140)

“TobyBear was a postman. Every morning, whikewas out delivering letters
... (McAllister at el., 1988: 145)

4.9. Smallness and Tenderness
When the animal symbolizes smallness or tendemtesst is mostly

feminine.

“All the animals who knew Befjrd lovedher. ...” (McAllister at el., 1988:
133)

"WhenMandy the Mousewvanted to go shopping to bbgrselfsome cheese

and biscuits, ...

a7



And wherKitty the Kittenwanted to go to the fishmonger’s to therself
some fish. ...(McAllister at el., 1988: 136)

"When Felicitykield mouseawoke one bright July morninghejust knew it
was going to be ..(McAllister at el., 1988: 142)

When Susiéa_moth) awoke the next dashefoundherselfon a friendly green
leaf.
... (McAllister at el., 1988: 145)

4.10. Animals as Pets
In some short stories animals perform as petegedds on sex whether it will

be masculine or feminine.
“... It didn’t matter where Jane hiBatch always found her, and whée did,

he barked and waggelis tail excitedly.
... (McAllister at el., 1988: 131)

48



5. The Questionnaire

In this chapter | have dealt with the category@fder by the help of
using a questionnaire. | have been teaching Enfgistiree years already in a
basic school where I live - | have prepared thestjoenaire for my pupils. |
teach pupils from the fourth to the ninth class. ¥8e textbooks called Project
1, Project 2 and Project 3. The animals in my qaesaire are the animals
from these textbooks, so the pupils should knowfahem. However, not all

of the pupils could remember the meaning of eacabolary.

| am studying teaching for secondary school - ihathy | gave the
questionnaires to the pupils from the sixth, theeséh, the eighth and the ninth
class. 77 questionnaires have been filled in +adfthe sixth class, 26 from
the seventh class, 17 from the eight class andal® the ninth class.

The questionnaire is compiled from two parts. ThistFPart contains
the list of 38 animals which the pupils should knfoam the lessons. There is
a table where the pupils had to decide whetheatimal is a masculine, a
feminine or a neuter. They ticked the answer theyght was correct. The
results can be found in the tables in the suppleifiehables for
Questionnaires). For the sixth class, table |.Atlie seventh class, table 1.B,
for the eighth class, table I.C and for the nirl&ss, table 1.D. | have also put
the results together. This is referred to in thetd E. The Second Part
consists of six extracts from six short animalistrin these extracts, the
pupils had to choose the pronoun they thought wast suitable. They have
never seen the short stories | have chosen befioréad to decide only from
their context.

49



5.1. The First Part

The First Part can be seen in several tables beldiwided the

questionnaires in the classes also according teek@f the pupils. Then |

made a group of questionnaires of each class,iaalllyfput all the groups

together.

The results can be seen in the 6 tables below. ategivided

according to the type of animal.

N

REPTILES Masculine | feminine | Neuter ¢esky
an alligator 1 aligator

a chameleon 1 chameleor
a crocodile 2 krokodyl
a frog 6 1 Zaba

a lizard 2 1 jestrka

a scorpion 1 1 1 Skorpién
a snail 1 hlemyaz’

a snake 1 had

a toad 2 1 ropucha
a tortoise 9 1 Zelva
INSECTS Masculine | feminine| neuter | ¢&esky
an ant 3 mravenec
a beetle 1 brouk

a butterfly 2 1 1 motyl

a caterpillar 1 housenka
a dragonfly 1 vazka
afly 1 moucha
a grasshopper 1 kobylka

a moth 1 mol

a spider 1 pavouk
aworm 1 cerv

50



MAMMALS masculine |feminine| neuter | ¢&esky

an ass 1 osel

a badger 3 jezevec

a bat 1 netopyr

a bear 37 2 medvd

a beaver 1 bobr

a bunny 8 9 kraltek

a camel 1 velbloud

a cat 4 6 kaka

a chimp 3 1 Simpanz

a chipmunk 1 deaka (hlodavec)
a dog 17 pes

a donkey 4 2 osel

an elephant 4 slon

a fallow deer 2 dark

a field mouse 1 1 1 hrabos polni
a fox 9 2 liska

a goat 1 koza

a hamster 1 Kecek

a hare 3 1 zajic

a hippo 6 1 hroch

a horse 1 kin

a kangaroo 1 klokan

a kitten 2 kot

a koala bear 1 koala

a lamb 1 1 jehi

a leopard 1 leopard

a lion 7 lev

a mole 6 krtek

a monkey 5 opice

a mouse 14 9 mys

a mule 1 mezek

a panda 1 1 panda

a patchwork pig 1 mote

a pig 10 2 1 prase

a seal 3 1 tuley, lachtan
a sheep ovce

a sow 1 prasnice

a spaniel 1 kokrSpadl

a squirrel 12 3 1 veverka

a water rat 1 vodni krysa
a water-vole 1 vodni krysa
a weasel 1 kuna

a wolf 5 vik

51




FISH Masculine | feminine | neuter ¢esky
a catfish 1 1 sumec

a dolphin 1 delfin

an eel 1 1 uhao

a fish 2 1 ryba

a herring 1 1 slel

a polyp 1 polyp

a whale 1 1 velryba
BIRDS Masculine | feminine | neuter ¢esky
a bird 4 2 3 ptak

a cock 1 kohout
a crow 2 vrana

a dove 1 holubice
a duck 4 kachna
a duckling 1 kachnika
a goose 1 husa

a hawk 1 jestab

a hen 2 slepice
a nightingale 2 slavik
an owl 2 sova

a parrot 1 papousek
a pelican 2 pelikan
a pigeon 1 holub

a puppy-dog 1 sén¢

a rabbit 35 15 krélik

a rhino 1 nosorozec
a robin 1 cermak
a stork 1 cap

a swan 1 labd
OTHERS Masculine | feminine | neuter ¢esky
a dragon 1 drak

52



The results are very interesting. The main prolkethe fact that the
pupils translated the words into Czech and theydeeloon the gender
according to their mother language, Czech. Sontkerh decided that all the
animals in English are neuters. | told them th#téfre would be a word that
they did not know, they should simply leave it ihope every pupil did so.

Now | would like to comment on each animal sepdyat8 pupils
marked a bat as a masculine. That is due to thehdaaguage - in Czech a bat
Is a masculine. However, 10 of them marked it Bsranine. | think they did
S0 because a bat is somehow similar to a mouseg emalise was mostly
marked as a feminine. 9 pupils marked it as a melttis probably because a

bat is a very small animal.

The vast majority of pupils, 61 of them, wrote dothiat a bird was a
masculine. The reason is the Czech language againthem considered it

was a neuter in general.

A budgerigar is a feminine in Czech, but most mipiarked it as a
masculine. | think because it is a kind of a bitgich is a masculine. And some
of them translated it as "papousek”, which is alsoasculine in Czech. 14
marked it as a neuter because it is a small andnilcon is also a kind of
bird. Maybe that is why 9 pupils marked it as ataeusome pupils told me
that it reminded them of the flying dog Falco frdime film Never-ending
Story, so they marked it as a masculine. In a ainaiise, 55 pupils thought
that a dolphin is a masculine. 7 thought it wasraihine because it is a kind of
fish. 59 pupils thought that the camel was a maseuVery interesting is the

fact that 7 of them considered it as a feminine.

It is not very surprising that 77 pupils thoughata cat was a feminine.
Nobody marked it as a masculine or a neuter. Mbteostudents marked a
cow as a feminine as well. The reason why a fewkathit as a masculine is
probably that it is a large animal. A dinosaurj@pb and an elephant are also

huge animals. Sometimes they marked it as a nbatause they could not

53



decide which gender it was. They conceived it galhgras well as a rabbit, a
fish, a pigeon, a snake and a bird.

A dog in Czech is a masculine, so 75 pupils markaed a masculine.
Those pupils who have got a female-dog at home edatlas a feminine, as
well as a rabbit, a guinea pig and a horse.

The vast majority thinks that a fish is a feminarel for 6 of them it is

a neuter. That a giraffe is a feminine was chosenzbout of 77 pupils.

Not everyone remembered what a goat was, so h#tieaftudents
marked it as a masculine and the other half amanfee. Several pupils
marked it as a masculine because they translagsd'kozel". They certainly
knew a goose, so they marked it as a feminine.

A gorilla seemed to be a feminine, but some of tineanked it as a
masculine. In my opinion, they imagined the hugenahwhich symbolizes
fear and bigness. Maybe it is because in the tektlizere is a gorilla as a
masculine. There is a sentence which says thatilkageas swinging oris

rope. The word gorilla can also be used as a mascul

A guinea pig in Czech is a neuter, so 47 pupilskexit as a neuter.
But some have a guinea pig at home, so they mairkesda masculine or a
feminine, according to the sex of their pets. A B&nis a similar case as a

guinea pig, but most of them marked it as a maseuli

A cheetah is a masculine in Czech, but there wéneupils who
marked it as a feminine. They said that it souildsd feminine. Some
animals, for example, a dinosaur, a cow, an eleplagiraffe, a gorilla, a lion,
a shark, a tiger and a whale represent a feelirigaofor bigness — as | have
already mentioned. | think this is the reason wigytmarked them as

masculine.

54



There were a few words which were obvious to mahe pupils know
them very well, so they could easily decide whatdge it would be - for
example, animals such as a cat, a cow, a dogh adfigiraffe, a gorilla, a
hamster, a horse as well as a monkey. The monkeynaaked by 64 pupils as
a feminine and a mouse was marked by 74 of theanf@sinine too. Not very
surprisingly, almost all of them decided that &tigzas a masculine.

Not many of the students could remember what amchsind a
peacock is, so the results are almost equable. Hilnay a penguin well, so
they marked it as a masculine. But a few of thelwvwka penguin from a TV
advertisement where the penguin is female, so treré pupils who marked it

as a feminine.

A sheep is also a well-known animal, so the vagbnig of the pupils,
57, of course marked it as a feminine. 67 pupilskeda snake as a masculine
and 66 pupils marked a spider as masculine be¢heagare also very well-
known. A very different case is a tarantula. Aswogd tarantula prompts, the
most marked it as a feminine. However, there wedeapupils who imagined
a spider and marked it as a masculine. Some thaugbild be a masculine, a
feminine or a neuter, but they chose a neuter.aNaif the pupils remembered

what a tortoise and a whale was, though over 3&eddboth as feminine.

Generally speaking, the vast majority of the pufallow the Czech
rules of gender. They simply translate it and deadaccording to the Czech
language. Sometimes they decide according to itihh@igination. For example,
they have a pet and when they hear the word "a, diogy imagine their pet.
And if it is a female, they decide that a dog woodda feminine. However, in
many cases they thought in general. If they heagax words like "a bird, a

dinosaur, a dog, a fish, a monkey or a mouse", thiek that it is a neuter.

55



5.2. The Second Part

The Second Part consists of extracts of six shomal stories. The
pupils had to choose one pronoun they thought asost suitable in the
extract. | have written all of the extracts in thet of my thesis. The diagram
below each extract shows the results.

5.2.1.As soon as theow had eaten the halge — she - igave the old
woman the milk; and awdye — she - itvent with it in a saucer to the cat.

Masculine: 9=12%

Feminine: 63 = 85%
Neuter: 2=3%
Total 74 = 100%

neuter; 2,  masculine;
3% 9; 12%

feminine;
63; 85%

Because the extract is about a cow, and the meahiamgow is known
by every pupil, the vast majority of them markdte'sn the text. 3 of them did
not mark anything, they probably did not understaetl. The reason why 9

pupils marked 'he’ is maybe the fact that a cosvusry large animal.

56



5.2.2.The Mouse went to visit théat, and founchim — her - itsitting behind

the hall door, spinning.

Masculine: 9=12%

Feminine: 56 = 76%
Neuter: 9=12%
Total 74 = 100%
2
neuter; 9; masculine;
12% 9: 12%

feminine;
56; 76%

Because the extract is about a cat and many pkimls the meaning of
that word, it is not very surprising that mostloétn marked 'she’ in the text. 3

of them did not mark anything. They probably did noderstand well.

57



5.2.3.And TattyMouse puthis — her - itspudding into the pot to boil,
but when Titty went to put hers in, the pot tumbdeer, and scalded her to
death.

Masculine: 9=12%

Feminine: 56 = 76%
Neuter: 9=12%
Total 74 = 100%
3
neuter; 11; masculine;
15% 12: 16%

feminine;
52;: 69%

Because the extract is about a mouse and the ngeaiihe word is
once again known by all the students, it is noywrprising that the vast
majority of them marked 'she’ in the text. 3 ofnthéid not mark anything.
They probably did not understand well. The reasbyg #1 pupils marked 'it',
is maybe the fact that a mouse is a tiny animah&of them probably
imagined Jerry from the famous cartoon 'Tom andyJetile reading about a

cat and a mouse, and marked that mouse as a nmasculi

58



5.2.4.By this time the Three Bears thought their poreidgpuld be cool
enough; so they came home to breakfast. Now tthe ditkd Woman had left the

spoon of the Great, Hudgear, standing irhis — her - itsporridge.

Masculine: 56 = 76%

Feminine: 12 =16%
Neuter: 6 =8%
Total 74 = 100%
4
neuter; 6;
8%
feminine;
12; 169

masculine;
56; 76%

Because the extract is about a bear and every kogil the word, it is
not very surprising that the most of them markedifinthe text. 3 of them did
not mark anything. They probably did not understaetl. | cannot understand
why 12 pupils marked 'she’. | think that it is besa of the word ‘woman'

above in the text.

59



5.2.5.The next day he saw a girl wittrcat, and asked her, “Will you
let me have that cat for a penny?” The girl saiks, that | will, master,

thoughhe —she - iis an excellent mouser.”

Masculine: 7=9%
Feminine: 59 = 80%
Neuter: 8=11%
Total 74 = 100%
5
neuter; 8; masculine;
11% 7: 9%

feminine;
59; 80%

Because the extract is again about a cat whichyeugsil knows, it is
not very surprising that 80% of them marked 'shéhe text. 3 of them did not
mark anything. They probably did not understand.v@8b of them marked 'he'
and | think that it is because of the word 'mouisethe story. In Czech a
mouser is a masculine form.

The two extracts about cats have got a very sirdilgram. The pupils

clearly understood it correctly.

60



5.2.6.S0 she (a little girl) went back to her work wittsigh, and set to
cleaning a huge bifish that was to be boiled for their dinner. And, as glas
cleaninghim — her - it she saw something shine insilde — her - it and what
do you think she found?

Masculine: 9=12%

Feminine: 57 =76%
Neuter: 9=12%
Total 75 =100%
6
neuter; 9; masculine;
12% 9: 12%

feminine;
57; 76%

Because the extract is about a fish, which evergesit knows, it is not
very surprising that 76% of them marked 'she’ entéxt. 2 of them did not
mark anything. They probably did not understand.vi®% of them marked
'he' and 12% marked 'it'. In my opinion, 'it" ig thost suitable possibility to
mark in this extract. The fish was spoken abouegaly and it was to be for

dinner, as food.

61



5.3. Other Observations

My three dear colleagues filled in the same questdare as the pupils
for me as well. It is very interesting that alltbhém were really afraid of filling

it in. They took it very seriously.

My first colleague teaches English in the primasiyaol in the third
class. She thought that every animal in Englishnguter. She said that it is a
rule in English. That is why she marked all thenzails as neuter in the first
part, as well as in the second part.

My second colleague does not teach English anyrboteshe studied
English a few years ago. She was clearly influermethe Czech language just
like the pupils. She marked each animal accordintsttranslation into Czech.
For example - there are no neuter animals, excgpireea pig. It is an obvious

signal of the statement | have already mentioned.

The third colleague teaches English in the sectasscShe filled in the

questionnaire similarly to the second colleague.

Here are two very different opinions how to clagsihimals according
to their gender in English.

In the eighth class there is a boy who is handiedpple is sightless
and he is on a wheelchair. His answers are veeyasting. He doe not know
what the animals look like, he can only imaginanheéle is handicapped

congenitally.

As | spoke to him | found it very interesting thnet divides gender
according to what he hears from his schoolmatdbelf speak about a dog as a
masculine, he decides that a dog should be a niascHle said that he does
not know what the animals look like and that his/guidance are the

discussions of his schoolmates.

62



He was also influenced by the size of those aninka@sexample, he
knows that a mouse is a small animal. So he makaduse as a feminine. He

said that smallness represents a feminine for him.

The animals which he could not imagine he markeal @suter. It was
very difficult for him to decide the right gendezdause he had never seen the

animals.

It was really difficult for him to fill in my quegtnnaire — in spite of
that he did it for me.

| added the questionnaire below to show what ik$ddke. | also added

a filled one. It is by a girl from the seventh das

63



Dotaznik — gender

1. Roztid’ zvifata podle rodu

He | she It

Bat

Bird
budgeriga
Camel
Cat

Cow
dinosaur
Dog
dolphin
elephant
Falcon
Fish
giraffe
Goat
Goose
gorilla
guinea pig
hamster
Hippo
Horse
cheetah
kangaroo
Lion
monkey
mouse
ostrich
peacock
penguin
pigeon
Rabbit
Shark
Sheep
Snake
Spider
tarantula
Tiger
tortoise

64



2. Vyber jednu variantu.
As soon as theow had eaten the halge — she - igave the old woman the

milk; and awayhe — she - ivent with it in a saucer to the

cat.

The Mouse went to visit th@at, and founchim — her - it

sitting behind the hall door, spinning.

And TattyMouse puthis — her - itspudding into the pot to boil, but when
Titty went to put hers in, the pot tumbled overd acalded her to death.

By this time the Three Bears thought their
porridge would be cool enough; so they
came home to breakfast. Now the little old
Woman had left the spoon of the Great,

HugeBear, standing irhis — her - its

porridge.
inte their bedcha ) Gold £ pulled the
pillow of the Great Big Bear out of its place.
“SOMEBODY HAS BEEN LYING IN MY BED!”

said the Great Big Bear in his great, rough, gruff voice.

And Goldilocks had pulled the bolster of the Middle-sized
Bear out of its place. . .

*“SOMEBODY HAS BEEN LYING IN MY BED!” The next day he SaW a g”‘l WItl’Dat' and

said the Middle-sized Bear in his middle-sized voice.

But when the Little Wee Bear came to look at his bed, .
there was the bolster in it place asked her, “Will you let me have that cat for

23

a penny?” The girl said: “Yes, that | will,

master, thoughe —she - iis an excellent mouser.”

So she (a little girl) went back to her work witlsigh, and
set to cleaning a huge hbiigh that was to be boiled for

their dinner. And, as she was cleanimigp — her - it she

saw something shine insithén — her - it and what do you
think she found?

65



Dotaznik — gender

1. Roztiid’ zvifata podle rodu.

he

she

it

bat

*

bird

A

budgerigar

X

camel

cat

CoOw

dinosaur

dog

dolphin

elephant

falcon

w|* |27

fish

giraffe

goat

goose

gorilla

Alp|n]| x[*

guinea pig

hamster

hippo

horse

cheetah

kangaroo
lion

B 9% B4 Rl b

monkey

-| mouse

ostrich

peacock

penguin

pigeon

rabbit

shark

v * *
* L P8

sheep

snake

spider

e

tarantula

tiger

tortoise

whale

Lcko, ™

14030y

66



2. Vyber jednu variantu,
As soon as the cow had eaten the hay, ke ﬁ:a- it gave the old woman the milk; and away he . -

—_@it went with it in a saucer to the cat.

The Mouse went to visit the Cat, and found him —. it sitting

behind the hall door, spinning,

And Tatty Mouse put fzis —! its pudding into the pot to boil, but when Titty went to put
hers in, the pot tumbled over, and scalded her to death.

By this time the Three Bears thought their porridge would
be cool enough; so they came home to breakfast. Now the
little old Woman had left the spoon of the Great, Huge

Bear, standing in kis “ﬁ;‘ ifs porridge.

B _ Lo et 2  Thenext day he saw a girl with a cat, and asked her, “Will
i a:w( o;waﬁniwr.m mv::‘r BEDI® i 0 " gy iy
sai che Grese i  rough, groff voick, .
e . youletmebave that cat for a penny e girl said: “Yes,

= Bear.out of f plax. T g X
e ws v s e ent” - that | will, master, though he —she -@)S an excellent

il the Middlesiand Beir in fis middic-sized voice.

Bux when the Lirtls Wee Bear came o Jook ot bia bed, .
theze was the bolster i ts plage | MOuser.
o :

So she (a little girl) went back to her work with a sigh, and set to
cleaning a huge big fish that was to be boiled for their dinner. And, as

she was cleaning him ~(her)- it, she saw something shine inside him —
, and what do you think she found?

67



5.4. Questionnaire Summary

The category of gender is a very complicated mait&nglish and the
results above prove it. In my opinion, there isight answer. Every pupil or
person can imagine the animal in different waysd &rat is why each of us
can mark a different gender. It still though rensaanquestion whether we
should teach that all animals in English are nsuteupils can sometimes read

about animals in different gender, for examplehmshort stories.
All the diagrams above show that the Czech pupdsaongly

influenced by their mother language, Czech. Thaydiated the words into

Czech and then they decided what gender the ammal

68



6. Summary

In this thesis | have worked with the analysis efhder markers in
animals based on non-fiction and children’s litemt| have divided it into 6

parts.

| have introduced the problem, explained how thegptérs have been

divided and what they consist of.

In the second chapter (2. Grammar Survey) | haneentrated on
English and Czech grammar books and focused ocetiegory of gender. |
have made a brief survey on how this issue isgiatéhem. In the grammar
books from the Czech authors, the category of gefade. Czech Grammars)
iIs mentioned very seldom. The English grammar beak® much more

extensive than the Czech ones (2.2. English Gras)rnrarelevance to gender.

The third chapter (3. Research Analysis — the ysislof Gender of
Animals Based on a Few English and Czech Textbaok#ains the analysis
of gender of animals based on a few English anaiCExtbooks. | have
focused on textbooks because | wanted to know heveategory of gender
was explained in them and whether gender was nmediat all. Very
interesting was the fact that in most English tesits, less attention was paid
to the gender category. It was explained by thp bEpronouns. | have also
mentioned some examples from the textbooks | hadl. fEhe most common
animals in textbooks were pets. The most commaoisidivin the textbooks
was: masculine for male sex, feminine for femabea®d neuter for animals. It
also depended on the relationship between theapeétsheir owners (3.1.3. The
Most Common Way to Divide Gender in the Textboak |

| have read over 250 short stories (Il. List obBIStories) and | have
divided them into 10 sub-chapters (4.1. Variousc&seof the Animals, 4.2.
Male and Female, 4.3. General Truths, 4.4. NamB&sFamily Hierarchy, 4.6.
Different Gender for a Certain Animal, 4.7. Cubd.itle Animals, 4.9.
Smallness and Tenderness, 4.10. Animals as Peish wiere analyzed in the

69



fourth chapter (4. The Analysis of Gender of AnimmBhsed on Non-Fiction
Literature and Children’s Literature in Englishiave made 10 groups to

divide the short stories according to the way afaging gender.

In the fifth chapter (5. Questionnaire) | dealttwihe category of
gender by the help of a questionnaire. | handedjtiestionnaires out to the
pupils. | chose the animals according to the teodtisd had taught from. | gave
the questionnaires to the pupils from the sixth,dbventh, the eighth and the
ninth class. | have compiled 77 of them. The qoestaire consisted of two
parts. The First Part contained the list of 38 aémThere was a table where
the pupils had to decide whether the animal is scolane, a feminine or a
neuter. They ticked the answer which they thougid worrect (5.1. The First
Part). The Second Part was consisted of six estfemtn six short animal
stories. In the extracts the pupils had to choosepvonoun which they
thought was most suitable (5.2. The Second Pang.Hirst Part contains
several tables. The results were sometimes vesyesting. Most pupils
translated the words into Czech and they decidati@gender according to
their mother language, Czech. Some of them decldsdll the animals in
English are neuters (l. Tables for Questionnafe&nerally speaking the vast
majority of the pupils have followed the Czech suté gender. They simply
translated the words and decided on the genderdingdo the Czech
language. My three colleagues have filled in thesjonnaire for me as well.
The first colleague, Renata, has marked all thealsi as neuters in both parts.
The second, Jarmila, was influenced by Czechikestthe pupils. The third,
Eva, has filled it in very similarly to Jarmila. ¥einteresting was also the
guestionnaire filled in by one pupil from the eigltiass who is handicapped. |
have added one of the filled in questionnaires yammasis (5.3. Other

Observations).

The category of gender is a very complicated matt&nglish. My
results above prove this statement. All the tablesdiagrams above show that

the Czech pupils are strongly influenced by thedther language, Czech.

| think that the aim of this work has been fulfdle

70



Supplements

I. Tables for questionnaires

[.A
6" class Boys Girls Altogether
he| she| It he| she| It he she it
bat 6 2| 11|12 2] O 8 4 1
bird 71 41 0 [5] 2| O 12 6 0
budgerigar| 2| 3| 4 |3| 2| 1 5 5 5
camel 6| 3| O0]|7] 0] O 13 3 0
cat 0| 111 Of |0 7| O 0 18 0
cow 3] 6/ 0] |0 7] O 3 13 0
dinosaur | 10 0 | O 71 0] O 17 0 0
dog 10 0 [ O 71 0 O 17 0 0
dolphin 41 41 Of|7] O O 11 4 0
elephant [ 11 0 | O 71 0| O 18 0 0
falcon 41 21 1({|3] 2| O 7 4 1
fish 3] 7] 1 (0] 7| O 3 14 1
giraffe Of 9] 1|1 6| O 1 15 1
goat 5] 4] 0| |0] 6| O 5 10 0
goose 2l 8 O |0 7| O 2 15 0
gorilla 3] 6 1[0 7 O 3 13 1
guineapig| 2 2| 7/ |3 0| 2 5 2 9
hamster | 70 2| 0O |5 O O 12 2 0
hippo 5| 3| 21|16] 0] O 11 3 2
horse 10 1 | O 71 0] O 17 1 0
cheetah 9 0 21|51 1 14 1 3
kangaroo| 8 3| O |4 1| O 12 4 0
lion 10011 0 71 0 O 17 1 0
monkey | 4, 5| 1| (1| 6] O 5 11 1
mouse 1 1 O |Of 7| O 1 17 0
ostrich 5( 0| 1| |4 1| O 9 1 1
peacock | 4 1| 2 (4| 1| O 8 2 2
penguin | 6| 2| 2| |7] 0] O 13 2 2
pigeon 3] 1] 2|1 |14]1 0] O 7 1 2
rabbit 8| 2| 1||5] 1| O 13 3 1
shark 7 2 o6 1] O 13 3 0
sheep 3 71 Oofof 7] 0 3 14 0

71




shake 9f 1| O |7 Of O 16 1 0
spider 9] 0| O] |7] 0] O 16 0 0
tarantula | 1] 10 O |1]| 6| O 2 16 0
tiger 11 0 | O 71 0] O 18 0 0
tortoise 1l 4] 2|4 12| O 5 5 2
whale 4 1] 21131 2] 0 7 3 2
1.B
7" class  Boys Girls Altogether
he| she| it he| she| It he she it
bat 5| 2 2|9 4 14 5 6
bird 8| 1| Of (14 12 | 2 22 2 2
budgerigar| 6 1| 2 |10 4 | O 16 5 2
camel 8| 1| 0] |14 1| 2 22 2 2
cat O] 9| Of|0] 17| O 0 26 0
cow 1] 8] O [0] 17| O 1 25 0
dinosaur | 7| 1| 1f |14 O [ 3 21 1 4
dog 9f O O] |16/ 1| O 25 1 0
dolphin 8 O 1f |11 2 | 3 19 2 4
elephant [ 9 O O (15| 0 | 2 24 0 2
falcon 6| 2| 1| |7 4] 3 13 6 4
fish O] 8 12| 12| 3 2 20 4
giraffe 11 8| Oof 0| 17| O 1 25 0
goat 2| 6| 1[5 8| 2 7 14 3
goose O 8| 12| 10| 3 2 18 4
gorilla 2 71 0 1115 1 3 22 1
guineapig| 3 1| 5 |1 2| 12 4 3 17
hamster 8 0] 1 (15| 0| 2 23 0 3
hippo 8l 1] Of [12] 1| 3 20 2 3
horse 9 0O Of (15| 1| 1 24 1 1
cheetah 5 2| 1|65 3 11 7 4
kangaroo| 8 1| O |10] 2 | 3 18 3 3
lion 8| 1] 0] 14|, 3| O 22 4 0
monkey | 1| 8| 0| |1] 16| O 2 24 0
mouse O 91 O (1] 16| O 1 25 0
ostrich 4/ 3| 1] 110 1| 4 14 4 5
peacock | 4 4 O [5| 5| 4 9 9 4
penguin 5( 3| 1| |14] 1 1 19 4 2
pigeon 6] 1| 11|18 2| 3 14 3 4

72




rabbit 9| 0| Of (14| 2 | 2 23 2 2
shark 9] 0| O] |12] 2 | 3 21 2 3
sheep 2l 6| 1|2]|14] O 4 20 1
shake 5( 2| 2| |16 0 [ 1 21 2 3
spider 6| 2| 1] |15/ 0 | 2 21 2 3
tarantula | O] 8| O |5] 11| 1 5 19 1
tiger 9 Of O] |16] 1 [ O 25 1 0
tortoise 3] 4] 11 13] 9] 3 6 13 4
whale 3] 5] 1 11 10| 4 4 15 5
I.C
8" class Boys Girls Altogether
he| she| it he| she| It he she it
bat 8| 1| Of|2] 0| 1 10 1 1
bird 8| 0] 2([6] O 1 14 0 3
budgerigar| 2 1| 4 (1| O 1 3 1 5
camel 71 1 1|1 (4] O 1 11 1 2
cat 0| 10| Of |0 7| O 0 17 0
cow 1] 7( 1 O| 6 1 1 13 2
dinosaur | 7] 1 2[[6]| O 1 13 1 3
dog 10 0 | O 71 0] O 17 0 0
dolphin 7] 1| Ol |5] 0] 2 12 1 2
elephant [ 9 Of 1 [5] O 2 14 0 3
falcon 3] Of 22| 1] 1 5 1 3
fish 0] 9| 1 11 6] 0 1 15 1
giraffe Of 10| O] |0 6| 1 0 16 1
goat 2( 2] 2|10 3 1 2 5 3
goose 1] 4] 1 (1] 3| 1 2 7 2
gorilla O 10| Of |0 7| O 0 17 0
guineapig| 2[ 2 5 |1| O 6 3 2 11
hamster | 9 0| O |6 O 1 15 0 1
hippo 6| 2| 11|16 0] 1 12 2 2
horse 10 0 | O 71 0] O 17 0 0
cheetah 3 2| 1|4 3| O 7 5 1
kangaroo| 6( O] 2 |5 1| 1 11 1 3
lion 8| 2] 0 6] 0] 1 14 2 1
monkey | 1| 8| 0| |0]|] 7] O 1 15 0
mouse O 1 O |0 7| O 0 17 0
ostrich 11 2| 21|12 0| 2 2 2 4

73




| || o d| o]l o] d| d| O m| —
m|o|d|d|[m|Blo|lH|J|o|w| o
N AN = B I = I Y
—A| d| | o| | o|o| | ool nfo
N|lo|lo|d|[d|~|o|o|lwv|o|m| <
| o | o] <| o~ d|~] o] —
321000001011
101026018055
171971990m11
x| < ©

ol .=| Q = S Q
ol 3| s| 5| ol 2| 8| 2| =| 2|2
S|l D o|g| 8| ol s B S| L S ®
S SRR R EE R
ol ol & = d IRl I L

I.D

2ld|ln|nfo|o|lafd|o|a|fo|d|lo|o|s|m|o|do|m|o|o|n|o
o
©o|m 0| © Tl
Slo|—|a| |G| F|o|o|o| LG m|o|E|n|o|n|o|m]|—|o
]
=
()
ol | Nf ™ ™ w|lo|mlnwlo © ol f | ©
ol APl QPO | a]| d A = OOV A N[J] O J] | A =
<
= N[O|O|O|N[o|o|H|O|H|O|O|dH| M| OO N|JO|O|N| O
)
w0101n1u_7000109m34m1010100
%)
—
Ol 8o~ ~|~[o]|o|8|8| oo~ d|o|m|a|o| |G w|S|w|l~|Q
REERNEREEE R EEERE RN EEEEES
ol Zlolo| T|o|e|lo|Plojo|Pla|v|ov|o|T|w| TP =2N o
>| 0
@)
SRR NEEEE NN EEE RN RN NHEEMNEE
S
[%)] c <
%) O = £ c o) Ol g| &2 ol | ©
L e S R R R G E E R E EEE TR RE R EE RS
IR B R R E SR E EE R EE R EE E IR
£ Tl o ol £ S| 85 Do a3 8<s|l<|S5 g™
o 3 © ) o < X

74



monkey | O] 4| 2|/ (0| 10| O 0 14 2
mouse O 5[ 1410] 10| O 0 15 1
ostrich 1) 2 2(|(7] 2| 1 8 4 3
peacock | 3] 3 O [6| O 2 9 3 2
penguin | 6/ 0| O] |10 O | O 16 0 0
pigeon 1l 2| 1] |2 1| 2 3 3 3
rabbit 5| 1| Of (10l O | O 15 1 0
shark 6| 0] O]|6] 1] 1 12 1 1
sheep O 4, 4 (3| 6] 0 3 10 1
snake 6f O] O |8 1| O 14 1 0
spider 5/ 0] 11 (9| 0] 1 14 0 2
tarantula [ Of 6| O |1] 9] O 1 15 0
tiger 6( 0] 0] |10/ 0 | O 16 0 0
tortoise 3] 2] 0]|13] 2] 3 5 4 3
whale Of 5| 1] |3 3| 1 3 8 2
I.LE
All classes Boys Girls Altogether
he| she| it he| she| It he she it
bat 24 5 | 311191 5| 6 43 10 9
bird 29 5[ 2] 132 4] 5 61 9 7
budgerigar| 12 6 | 12| |21| 6 | 2 33 12 14
camel 21 5 | 1| |32 2 | 3 59 7 4
cat 0| 36 Of (O] 41| O 0 77 0
cow 5(27] 1] 0| 37| 3 5 64 4
dinosaur | 29 2 | 4| |37/ O [ O 66 2 4
dog 359 0] 0] |40 1| O 75 1 0
dolphin |23 5 | 2| [32] 2 | 6 55 7 8
elephant [ 3% O [ 1| (36] 1 | 4 71 1 5
falcon 16 6 | 4| |19] 7 [ 5 35 13 9
fish 3|1 30| 3[|4] 34| 3 7 64 6
giraffe 11 33 1 (1] 39| 1 2 72 2
goat 14 12| 6 8|20 4 19 32 10
goose 4 24 21 | 5| 24| 7 9 48 9
gorilla 6|28 1([1] 39| 1 7 67
guineapig| 8 6| 20|6| 3 | 27 14 9 47
hamster | 30 2 | 1| |36 O [ 3 66 2 4
hippo 220 71 41129 2 | 6 51 9 10
horse 331039 1] 1 74 2 1

75




cheetah | 21 6 | 4| (23] 10| 4 44 16 8
kangaroo | 2T 5 | 2| |26] 4 | 6 53 9 8
lion 32 4 | 0] 137 3| 1 69 7 1
monkey | 6| 25 3| 2] 39| O 8 64 1
mouse 1 34 1 |1 40| O 2 74 1
ostrich |11 7 | 6| |22] 4 | 7 33 11 13
peacock | 12 9 [ 5 16| 8 | 7 28 17 12
penguin | 24 5| 5| |37 1| 2 61 6 7
pigeon 11 5 [ 5| (15 3 | 6 26 8 11
rabbit 3y 311|135 4| 2 66 7 3
shark 29 4 | 0| |28 5| 5 57 9 5
sheep 6 23 2|5 34| O 11 57 2
snake 29 3 | 2| |38 1 | 1 67 4 3
spider 29 3 | 2| |37/ 0| 4 66 3 6
tarantula | 1] 32 1 | 8| 32| 1 9 64 2
tiger 36 0] 0| (40] 1| O 76 1 0
tortoise 8| 15[ 4| |10[ 15| 8 18 30 12
whale 8| 16/ 5| 8] 19| 5 16 35 10

76




Il. List of short stories

A Day off (McAllister at el., 1988: 62)

A Fair Deal (McAllister at el., 1988: 68)

A Fish of the World (Rosen, 1991: 75-77)

A Welcome Visit (McAllister at el., 1988: 193)
Acorn Soup (McAllister at el., 1988: 38)

Acorn Sums (McAllister at el., 1988: 127)

Acorns (McAllister at el., 1988: 123)

Along the River-Bank (McAllister at el., 1988: 189)
Arthur’s Boat (McAllister at el., 1988: 60)
Ashputtel (http://www.ashputtel.com/, 7.1.2009)
Baby Bear (McAllister at el., 1988: 234)

Baker Bunny (McAllister at el., 1988: 219)

Baking Day (McAllister at el., 1988: 33)

Barney Barter Moves House (McAllister at el., 19887)
Bearland Park (McAllister at el., 1988: 190)

Being Together (McAllister at el., 1988: 136)
Benny the Dancing Bear (McAllister at el., 1988) 27
Benny’s Pigeon (McAllister at el., 1988: 19)
Bertrand the Potter (McAllister at el., 1988: 138)
Big Grey Wolf (McAllister at el., 1988: 121)

Bill and Susie (McAllister at el., 1988: 117)
Billabong the Kangaroo (McAllister at el., 1988:)24
Billy Bear (McAllister at el., 1988: 99)

Billy the Baker (McAllister at el., 1988: 82)

Bimbo the Dog (McAllister at el., 1988: 220)
Bingo’s Dreams (McAllister at el., 1988: 73)
Blackberries (McAllister at el., 1988: 24)

Bob’s Flowers (McAllister at el., 1988: 38)

Bongo and Pablo (McAllister at el., 1988: 136)
Bongo Bear (McAllister at el., 1988: 11)

Bonzo’s Ball (McAllister at el., 1988: 64)

Boris and Brian (McAllister at el., 1988: 23)

77



Bouncing Rabbits (McAllister at el., 1988: 195)

Brementown Musicians (http://www.brementownmusisiaom/, 7.1.2009)
Brer Rabbit Tricks Brer Bear (Rosen, 1991: 227-228)

Brer Wolf, Brer Fox, and the Little Rabbits (Ros&@91: 229-232)
Bruno’s Dream (McAllister at el., 1988: 126)

Bubbles (McAllister at el., 1988: 15)

Buddy Bunny’s packany (McAllister at el., 1988: 233

Bunny Indians (McAllister at el., 1988: 188)

Captain Bill (McAllister at el., 1988: 134)

Captain Bodger’s Friends (McAllister at el., 1988)

Circus Elephant (McAllister at el., 1988: 75)

Clever Rex (McAllister at el., 1988: 209)

Come and Get It! (McAllister at el., 1988: 228)

Crocodile Bridge (McAllister at el., 1988: 204)

Crossing the River (McAllister at el., 1988: 151)

Crossing the Road (McAllister at el., 1988: 175)

Cuddly Bear Crescent (McAllister at el., 1988: 198)

Cyril the Squirrel (McAllister at el., 1988: 158)

Daffy Dog (McAllister at el., 1988: 186)

Darren Dog (McAllister at el., 1988: 180)

Delia the Dove (McAllister at el., 1988: 36)

Delivering Letters (McAllister at el., 1988: 145)

Donkeyskin (http://www.surlalunefairytales.com/degkkin/index.html, 7.1.
2009)

Eli and Barney (McAllister at el., 1988: 218)

Express Tortoise (McAllister at el., 1988: 182)

Farewell Party (McAllister at el., 1988: 221)

Feeding the Ducks (McAllister at el., 1988: 67)

Firebird (http://www.surlalunefairytales.com/firetiindex.html, 7.1.2009)
Flipper Frog (McAllister at el., 1988: 178)

Fluff’s Adventure (McAllister at el., 1988: 100)

Flying Laundry (McAllister at el., 1988: 94)

Flying Mice (McAllister at el., 1988: 65)

Fox in a Fix (McAllister at el., 1988: 72)

78



Fred Tuttle (McAllister at el., 1988: 183)

Friendly Tortoise (McAllister at el., 1988: 176)
Frobisher Frog (McAllister at el., 1988: 98)
Gathering Acorns (McAllister at el., 1988: 193)
Golden Goose (http://www.surlalunefairytales.condgagoose/index.html,
7.1.2009)

Goldilocks and the Three Bears
(http://www.surlalunefairytales.com/goldilocks/indetml, 7.1.2009)
Good Medicine (McAllister at el., 1988: 225)

Good Tininy (McAllister at el., 1988: 138)

Granda Bunny’s Present (McAllister at el., 1988t)20
Granda Bunny’s Shopping (McAllister at el., 19885p
Greengrocer Bob (McAllister at el., 1988: 77)
Happy Jogger (McAllister at el., 1988: 201)
Heatwave (McAllister at el., 1988: 146)

Hide and Seek (McAllister at el., 1988: 52)

Hippos in the Snow (McAllister at el., 1988: 81)
Horace the Hamster (McAllister at el., 1988: 70)
Hronci Bear (McAllister at el., 1988: 49)

Hubert’s Treat (McAllister at el., 1988: 224)

Charlie and Nipper (McAllister at el., 1988: 15)
Charlie’s House (McAllister at el., 1988: 74)

In a Balloon (McAllister at el., 1988: 134)

I-Spy (McAllister at el., 1988: 101)

Jake the Snake (McAllister at el., 1988: 220)
Jane’s Missing Buton (McAllister at el., 1988: 131)
Jimbo and Pedro (McAllister at el., 1988: 106)

Joe and Bluebell (McAllister at el., 1988: 222)
Jogger Bob (McAllister at el., 1988: 54)

Jumping for Joy (McAllister at el., 1988: 49)

Kim the Koala Bear (McAllister at el., 1988: 109)
King of the Jungle (McAllister at el., 1988: 116)
Kitty the Kitten (McAllister at el., 1988: 26)

Knights of the Round Table (McAllister at el., 1983)

79



Leap-Frog (McAllister at el., 1988: 156)

Lily Lake (McAllister at el., 1988: 73)

Little Lamb (McAllister at el., 1988: 127)

Little Red Riding Hood
(http://www.surlalunefairytales.com/ridinghood/indietml, 7.1.2009)
Little Red Riding Hood (http://ivyjoy.com/fablesthedinghood.html, 7.1.
2009)

Loopy Lizard Wins Through! (McAllister at el., 19888)

Magic Carpet (McAllister at el., 1988: 139)

Magic Crumbs (McAllister at el., 1988: 164)

Major Mole’s Big Band (McAllister at el., 1988: 1)70

Marcus the Mouse (McAllister at el., 1988: 122)

Marriage of Robin Redbreast and the Wren
(http://www.electricscotland.com/kids/stories/robieadbreast.htm, 12.2.2010)
Mary Had A Little Lamb (http://ivyjoy.com/fables/rtteergoose.html#lamb,
7.1.2009)

Money Business (McAllister at el., 1988: 162)

Moonlight Serenade (McAllister at el., 1988: 114)

Moonlight Millie (McAllister at el., 1988: 154)

Mr and Mrs Chimp (McAllister at el., 1988: 82)

Mrs McMouse’s Tea Party (McAllister at el., 19885)

Musical Icicles (McAllister at el., 1988: 60)

Musical Mouse (McAllister at el., 1988: 22)

New Homes (McAllister at el., 1988: 229)

Nice and Dry (McAllister at el., 1988: 232)

Nightingale (http://www.surlalunefairytales.com/htmgale/index.html,
7.1.2009)

No Mules (Rosen, 1991: 165-168)

Old Bob Rabbit (McAllister at el., 1988: 21)

On the River (McAllister at el., 1988: 13)

Oswald Owl — Signalman (McAllister at el., 1988520

Paddle Boat (McAllister at el., 1988: 91)

Pen Pals (McAllister at el., 1988: 108)

Picnic in the Sun (McAllister at el., 1988: 92)

80



Piggles the Pig (McAllister at el., 1988: 232)

Pilot Bear (McAllister at el., 1988: 34)

Pip’s Magic Moment (McAllister at el., 1988: 217)
Porky’s Boot (McAllister at el., 1988: 132)

Rabbits Can’t Fly! (McAllister at el., 1988: 152)
Rainbow Butterfly (McAllister at el., 1988: 147)
Rainbow Treasure (McAllister at el., 1988: 92)
Ralph Rabbit (McAllister at el., 1988: 163)
Raymond the Flying Rabbit (McAllister at el., 19&®)
Reading Lamp (McAllister at el., 1988: 51)

Ready for the Storm (McAllister at el., 1988: 194)
Rock-a-Bye Baby (McAllister at el., 1988: 207)

Sad Suzy (McAllister at el., 1988: 160)

Sailing in the Sun (McAllister at el., 1988: 158)
Sam Bear (McAllister at el., 1988: 165)
Samantha’s New Umbrella (McAllister at el., 19880Q
Sammy the Seal (McAllister at el., 1988: 45)

Sarah (McAllister at el., 1988: 98)

Sausage Dog (McAllister at el., 1988: 84)

Scamp’s Bone (McAllister at el., 1988: 106)
Scamp’s Circus Trick (McAllister at el., 1988: 213)
Scarecrow in the Woods (McAllister at el., 19882p0
Screecher the Monkey (McAllister at el., 1988: 172)
Shep’s Birthday Prezent (McAllister at el., 1988) 1
Shipwrecked Fox (McAllister at el., 1988: 31)
Short-Sighted Rabbit (McAllister at el., 1988: 135)
Sid and the Banana (McAllister at el., 1988: 67)
Silas Snake (McAllister at el., 1988: 211)

Silly Sports (McAllister at el., 1988: 144)

Sleepy Snail (McAllister at el., 1988: 32)

Sleepy Time (McAllister at el., 1988: 150)

Snow Games (McAllister at el., 1988: 76)

Sonny Bunny (McAllister at el., 1988: 211)

Star Attraction (McAllister at el., 1988: 143)

81



Star-Struck Mouse (McAllister at el., 1988: 29)

Stew-Time (McAllister at el., 1988: 207)

Stories about the Fox (http://www.electricscotlaodn/kids/stories/fox.htm,
12.2.2010)

Strawberry Hill (McAllister at el., 1988: 113)

Summer Dreams (McAllister at el., 1988: 142)

Sun Bird (McAllister at el., 1988: 133)

Surprise Ending (McAllister at el., 1988: 215)

Susie teh Moth (McAllister at el., 1988: 145)

Sweetflower Meadow (McAllister at el., 1988: 93)

Sybil’s Favorite Song (McAllister at el., 1988: 79)

Sydney Squirrel (McAllister at el., 1988: 54)

Tailor Bears (McAllister at el., 1988: 203)

Tailor Mouse (McAllister at el., 1988: 148)

Talking Flowers (McAllister at el., 1988: 228)

Terry Tiger (McAllister at el., 1988: 185)

The Ant’s Paradise (McAllister at el., 1988: 85)

The Ass in the Lion's Skin (http://ivyjoy.com/fablBonskin.html, 6.1.2009)
The Bat and the Weasels (http://ivyjoy.com/fablashdweasel.html,
6.1.2009)

The Baking Day (McAllister at el., 1988: 33)

The Beetle who went on his Travels (http://ivyjantfables/beetle.html,
6.1.2009)

The Bird House (McAllister at el., 1988: 112)

The Bremen Town Musicians
(http://www.surlalunefairytales.com/brementown/irdgml, 7.1.2009)
The Butterfly (McAllister at el., 1988: 182)

The Castle (McAllister at el., 1988: 236)

The Clever Juggler (McAllister at el., 1988: 129)

The Clockwork Carrot (McAllister at el., 1988: 95)

The Dragon (McAllister at el., 1988: 16)

The Echo (McAllister at el., 1988: 217)

The Enchanted Toad (Rosen, 1991: 200-214)

The Firework (McAllister at el., 1988: 63)

82



The Flower Bear (McAllister at el., 1988: 187)

The Flower Fairy (McAllister at el., 1988: 227)

The Fox and the Hedgehog (http://ivyjoy.com/falitessndhedgehog.html,
6.1.2009)

The Fox and the Leopard (http://ivyjoy.com/fablegéndleopard.html,
6.1.2009)

The Fox and the Monkey (http://ivyjoy.com/fablesd@ndmonkey.html,
6.1.2009)

The Friendly Frog (McAllister at el., 1988: 123)

The Friendly Rabbits (McAllister at el., 1988: 90)

The Friendly Snowman (McAllister at el., 1988: 179)

The Friendly Spider (McAllister at el., 1988: 153)

The Garden Swing (McAllister at el., 1988: 128)

The Great Sea Serpent (Rosen, 1991: 127-137)

The Greedy Crow (McAllister at el., 1988: 226)

The Happy Clown (McAllister at el., 1988: 105)

The Happy Duck (McAllister at el., 1988: 146)

The Happy Pilot (McAllister at el., 1988: 66)

The Home Helps (McAllister at el., 1988: 61)

The Inventor (McAllister at el., 1988: 210)

The Jungle Book (McAllister at el., 1988: 14)

The Kangaroo Car (McAllister at el., 1988: 115)

The Kind Robin (McAllister at el., 1988: 111)

The Lion, the Fox, and the Ass (http://ivyjoy.coatfes/foxlionass.html,
6.1.2009)

The Little Bird (McAllister at el., 1988: 21)

The Lizard Letdown (Rosen, 1991: 138-150)

The Loaded Dog (Rosen, 1991: 233-239)

The Magic Candlestick (McAllister at el., 1988: 223

The Maulviard the Donkey (Rosen, 1991: 39-42)

The Metal Pig (http://hca.gilead.org.il/metal_pitht 7.1.2009)

The Milk-White Doo
(http://www.electricscotland.com/kids/stories/milkide _doo.htm, 12.2.2010)

83



The Monkey and the Camel (http://ivyjoy.com/fabheshkeycamel.html,
6.1.2009)

The Mouse, the Frog, and the Hawk
(http://ivyjoy.com/fables/mousefroghawk.html, 6.002)

The Musician of Bremen (Rosen, 1991: 169-173)

The Nightingale (http://www.thenightingale.ca/?s388304b46105¢c8c153,
7.1.2009)

The Rabbit and the Butterfly (McAllister at el.,8® 169)

The Rubbish Bird (McAllister at el., 1988: 230)

The Sad Frog (McAllister at el., 1988: 51)

The Sick Lion (http://ivyjoy.com/fables/sicklionrmt, 6.1.2009)

The Silver Ball (McAllister at el., 1988: 131)

The Six Rabbits (McAllister at el., 1988: 53)

The Snail and the Tortoise (McAllister at el., 1988B)

The Sound of Music (McAllister at el., 1988: 80)

The Sunny Lands (McAllister at el., 1988: 118-119)

The Tea Party (McAllister at el., 1988: 212)

The Thirsty Plant (McAllister at el., 1988: 103)

The Three Cycles (McAllister at el., 1988: 110)

The Three Friends (McAllister at el., 1988: 184)

The Three Little Pigs (http://ivyjoy.com/fables/epigs.html, 7.1.2009)
The Three Pandas (McAllister at el., 1988: 102)

The Top Hat (McAllister at el., 1988: 177)

The Tortoise and the Hare (http://ivyjoy.com/faliieoise.html, 6.1.2009)
The Tortoises” Picnic (Rosen, 1991: 53-54)

The Toy Train (McAllister at el., 1988: 234)

The Train is Late (McAllister at el., 1988: 231)

The Tramp (McAllister at el., 1988: 125)

The Treasure Map (McAllister at el., 1988: 69)

The Tree Seat (McAllister at el., 1988: 181)

The Twins (McAllister at el., 1988: 79)

The Two Bears (McAllister at el., 1988: 107)

The Wet Mouse (McAllister at el., 1988: 45)

The World in a Wall (Rosen, 1991: 244-249)

84



The Yellow Spectacles (McAllister at el., 1988: 168

Thirsty Mouse (McAllister at el., 1988: 75)

Three Billy Goats Gruff
(http://www.surlalunefairytales.com/billygoats/indetml, 7.1.2009)
Three Little Chicks (McAllister at el., 1988: 169)

Three Little Pigs (http://www.surlalunefairytalesns/threepigs/index.html,
7.1.2009)

Tiger Day (McAllister at el., 1988: 140)

Toby’s Favourite Pastime (McAllister at el., 19885)

Toby’s Portrait (McAllister at el., 1988: 104)

Tom’s New Tricycle (McAllister at el., 1988: 150)

Ugly Ducking (http://www.surlalunefairytales.comlyduckling/index.html,
7.1.2009)

Uncle Ned’s Present (McAllister at el., 1988: 83)

Underwater Rabbit (McAllister at el., 1988: 120)

Wally Woodpecker (McAllister at el., 1988: 103)

Water Music (McAllister at el., 1988: 39)

Water-Skiing (McAllister at el., 1988: 47)

Wheelbarrow Express (McAllister at el., 1988: 130)

Willie the Water-vole (McAllister at el., 1988: 1413

Windmill Bread (McAllister at el., 1988: 40)

Windy Hill Laundry (McAllister at el., 1988: 12)

Wise Old Owl (McAllister at el., 1988: 64)

Woodland Games (McAllister at el., 1988: 117)

85



[ll. Bibliography

Aitchinson, J..The Language We&ambridge University Press, 1997
Bakal&ova N.,Anglicka gramatikaArsci, 2007

Baron, D.,.Grammar and GendeiYale University Press, 1986

Betdkova L., Dvédkova K.,Way To WinFraus, 2005

Biber at el. Longman Grammar of Spoken and Written Englidarson Elt,
1999

Corbett, G..Gender Cambridge University Press, 1986

Duskova L. Mluvnice sodasné angltiny na pozadéestiny Academia, 2003
Ellis M., Laidlaw C., Medgyes P., Byrne [Criss Cross BeginneMax
Hueber Vorlag, 1998

Ellis M., Laidlaw C., Medgyes P., Byrne [Criss Cross Intermediatélax
Hueber Vorlag, 1999

Ellis M., Laidlaw C., Medgyes P., Byrne [Criss Cross Pre-Intermediate
Max Hueber Vorlag, 1999

Goodey D., Goodey NMessages,ilCambridge, 2005

Goodey D., Goodey NMessages A-ambridge, 2005

Goodey D., Goodey NMessages 3 ambridge, 2006

Goodey D., Goodey NMessages 4Cambridge, 2006

Grabbe, G. at elAnglicka gramatikalnfoa, 2009

Gude K., Duckworth M.Proficiency MasterclasOxford, 2002

Gude K.,Matrix, Oxford, 2001

Haines S., Steward Brjrst Certificate MasterclasOxford, 2004

Hais, K.,Anglicka mluvnicePraha, 1975

Hovorkova M.,Prehledna anglicka gramatika - 2. vydaktraus, 2009
Hutchinson T.Hotline, Oxford, 1998

Hutchinson T.Project 1, Oxford, 2001

Hutchinson T.Project 2 Oxford, 2001

Hutchinson T.Project 3 Oxford, 2001

Hutchinson T.Project 4 Oxford, 2001

Chejnova P.Anglicka gramatikaHolman, 2008

Kulmova A.,Anglicka gramatikaCPress, 2007

McAllister H., Many More Bedtime StorieAward Publications Ltd, 1988

86



Murphy R.,English Grammar in Use 3rd Edition With AnsweCsambridge,
2004

NolascoR.English Zone 10xford, 2007

NolascoR.English Zone 20xford, 2007

NolascoR.English Zone 30xford, 2008

NolascoR.English Zone 40xford, 2008

Quintana J., Benne R.FOxford Heroes 10Oxford, 2007

Quintana J., Benne R.FOxford Heroes 20xford, 2007

Quintana J., Benne R.FOxford Heroes 30xford, 2007

Quirk at el.,A Comprehensive Grammar of the English Languagagman,
1985

Rosen M.Funny StoriesKingfisher, 1991

Zahélkova M. Ucebnice pro 3./idu ZS SPN, 2006

Zahalkova M. Ucebnice pro 4./idu ZS SPN, 2007

Zahélkova M. Ucebnice pro 5./idu ZS SPN, 2008

87



IV. Web Links:

http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Gender_role (30.4.2010
http://genderstudies.cz/ (25.4.2010)
http://hca.gilead.org.il/metal_pi.html, 7.1.2009
http://ivyjoy.com/fables/batandweasel.html, 6.1.200
http://ivyjoy.com/fables/beetle.html, 6.1.2009
http://ivyjoy.com/fables/foxandhedgehog.html, 6009
http://ivyjoy.com/fables/foxandleopard.html, 6.1020
http://ivyjoy.com/fables/foxandmonkey.html, 6.1.200
http://ivyjoy.com/fables/foxlionass.html, 6.1.2009
http://ivyjoy.com/fables/lionskin.html, 6.1.2009
http://ivyjoy.com/fables/monkeycamel.html, 6.1.2009
http://ivyjoy.com/fables/mothergoose.html#lamb,.ZQD9
http://ivyjoy.com/fables/mousefroghawk.html, 6.1020
http://ivyjoy.com/fables/redridinghood.html, 7.1009
http://ivyjoy.com/fables/sicklion.html, 6.1.2009
http://ivyjoy.com/fables/threepigs.html, 7.1.2009
http://ivyjoy.com/fables/tortoise.html, 6.1.2009
http://www.anglictinacz.com/anglicka-gramatika/ (42010)
http://www.anglictinacz.com/anglicka-gramatika/ 3.2010)
http://www.answers.com/topic/gender (4.5.2010)
http://www.ashputtel.com/, 7.1.2009
http://www.brementownmusicians.com/, 7.1.2009
http://www.e-gramatica.com/ (5.3.2010)
http://www.electricscotland.com/kids/stories/foxht12.2.2010
http://www.electricscotland.com/kids/stories/milkiteh doo.htm, 12.2.2010
http://www.electricscotland.com/kids/stories/robadbreast.htm, 12.2.2010
http://www.genderteorie.cz/prvni.htm (20.3.2010)
http://www.surlalunefairytales.com/billygoats/indietml, 7.1.2009
http://www.surlalunefairytales.com/brementown/indewnl, 7.1.2009
http://www.surlalunefairytales.com/donkeyskin/indexnl, 7.1. 2009
http://www.surlalunefairytales.com/firebird/indexfl, 7.1.2009

88



http://www.surlalunefairytales.com/goldengoose/mbtéenl, 7.1.2009
http://www.surlalunefairytales.com/goldilocks/indetml, 7.1.2009
http://www.surlalunefairytales.com/nightingale/ixdaml, 7.1.2009
http://www.surlalunefairytales.com/ridinghood/indetml, 7.1.2009
http://www.surlalunefairytales.com/threepigs/inderl, 7.1.2009
http://www.surlalunefairytales.com/uglyduckling/edhtml, 7.1.2009
http://www.thenightingale.ca/?s=54185304b46105c8¢¥51.2009

89



